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Ms. Gutierrez,

Pursuant to Condition of Compliance 10, please find attached the “Groundwater Quality

Assessment and Contaminated Soil Remediation Work Plan,” which was submitted to the
Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board on October 23, 2025, in response to the
Notice of Violation (NOV) dated August 18, 2025.

The NQV references findings from the Environmental Site Investigation Report prepared by
Hushmand Associates, Inc., submitted by MSP in October 2024. The Lahontan Water Board
staff alleges a violation of Waste Discharge Prohibitions and California Water Code Section
13243 due to the unauthorized discharge of heat transfer fluid compounds into the Harper

Valley Groundwater Basin from the Alpha East Land Treatment Unit (LTU).

Please let me know if you need any additional documentation or clarification.

Sincerely,
Mahnaz Ghamati

Quality, Environmental & Compliance Manager
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HUSHMAND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Geotechnical and Earthquake Engineers

October 15, 2025

Mojave Solar LLC
Mojave Solar Project
42134 Harper Lake Road
Hinkley, California 92347

Attention: Ms. Mahnaz Ghamati, Quality, Environmental &
Compliance Manager

Subject: Workplan: Groundwater Quality Assessment and Contaminated Soil Removal
and Disposal, Alpha East Land Treatment Unit (LTU)
Mojave Solar Plant, Hinkley, California
For Submittal to Agencies

Dear Ms. Ghamati:

Hushmand Associates, Inc. (HAI) is pleased to provide this Groundwater Monitoring and Site
Remediation Workplan (Workplan) to address the groundwater quality assessment adjacent to
Alpha East Land Treatment Unit (LTU) and contaminated soil removal and replacement with
compacted clean soil at Alpha East LTU at the Mojave Solar Plant (MSP) near Hinkley, California
(Figure 1). This Workplan has been prepared in response to a Notice of Violation (NOV) letter
dated August 18, 2025, issued by the California Regional Water Board — Lahontan Region (RWB)
in response to the accidental discharge of waste to groundwater (violation of Waste Discharge
Prohibition II.LA.1. and II.B.4., and California Water Code section 13243.), CEC's comments
received via MS email dated August 26, 2025, and the virtual meeting between RWB, CEC, MS,
and HAI on September 24, 2025. A copy of the NOV is included in Attachment A.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

A Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) for the Alpha East Bioremediation Unit, dated June 21, 2024,
was prepared by HAI and submitted to MS and the agencies. The SAP included total of 6 soil
borings (B1 through B6) within the Alpha East LTU for collection of soil and soil vapor samples for
laboratory analysis. Refer to Figure 2a for the locations of soil borings. The SAP also proposed
extending the soil boring B6 to groundwater, expected to be around 33-35 ft below ground
surface (bgs), and collecting a grab sample of groundwater using a hydropunch sampler for
laboratory testing. The SAP was submitted for review and approval to MS and the agencies.

Upon approval of the SAP, HAI conducted the field work which was completed during June and
July of 2024. During the field investigation, perched groundwater was encountered in soil boring
B6 at a depth of 40-41.5 feet bgs. A grab sample of the perched groundwater was collected for
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laboratory analysis. Based on the analytical results, the grab groundwater sample collected in soil
boring B6 contained 280 ug/L Biphenyl, 990 ug/L Diphenyl Oxide, Toluene at 8.3 ug/L, and MBAS
at 0.33 ug/L. Soil samples were also collected from B6 for laboratory analysis. Based on the
analytical test results, with the exception of soil sample collected at the 6 feet depth interval of
B6 which contained Biphenyl and Diphenyl Oxide at concentrations of 1800 ug/L and 5100 ug/L,
the remaining samples collected from the depths of 11 feet, 16 feet and 41 feet of the soil boring
B6 did not contain HTF and any other VOCs at reportable concentrations. Copies of the tables
containing the analytical test results for soil, and grab groundwater samples from B6 are attached
as Attachment B to this Workplan for reference. HAI documented the results of the SAP in a
report entitled “Environmental Site Investigation Report”, dated October 2024, and submitted
the report to MS for review and submittal to the RWB and CEC.

Upon review of the October 2024 Report, the RWB issued a NOV letter dated August 18, 2025,
requiring response actions to include; immediately covering the LTU with plastic sheeting (or
alternative) to prevent infiltration of precipitation through the waste management unit, to keep
the cover in place until cleanup goals have been achieved, and submit a workplan by Monday,
November 17, 2025 to delineate the release to groundwater and remove secondary sources to
groundwater contamination.

MSP confirmed that, upon receipt of the NOV, a liner was promptly installed at the Alpha East
LTU and photographic documentation was provided to both the RWB and CEC.

MS requested HAI to help develop the workplan for corrective action. To align the corrective
action with the CEC and RWB expectations, a virtual Teams meeting was held on September 24,
2025, between MS, HAI, CEC, and RWB. It was agreed to perform groundwater sampling using
combination of drill rig and hydro punch to collect two groundwater samples at two locations,
downstream of Alpha East LTU as shown in Figures 2a and 2b prior to installation of two long-

Mojave Solar, Alpha East LTU
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term permanent groundwater monitoring wells. After analyzing the results of the groundwater
samples from hydropunch locations, the proposed locations of the two new monitoring wells will
be re-evaluated and adjusted accordingly. The two new monitoring wells will be installed on the
upgradient and downgradient sides of Alpha East LTU. Soil excavation, removal, handling, and
replacement with clean soil in Alpha East LTU were also discussed during the virtual meeting and
are addressed later in this Workplan.

This Workplan has been prepared in response to the RWB’s comments in the above-referenced
NOV, the CEC comments, and the September 24, 2025, virtual meeting and includes the following
information:

Site Maps: A site map showing the locations of previous soil, soil vapor, and groundwater sample
collections, the estimated groundwater flow directions, and the proposed locations of the
recommended hydropunch groundwater samples and new perched groundwater monitoring
wells.

Tabulated Analytical Data: Tabulated analytical data for soil, soil vapor and groundwater that has
been collected from the LTU during 2024 Alpha LTU investigation.

Soil Vapor Sampling Information: A copy of the batch canister certification report for each vapor
sampling canister with the name of the leak check compound used during sampling on July 18,
2024 is included as Attachment C in this Workplan.

Sampling and Analysis: Descriptions of soil and groundwater sampling procedures, a list of
constituents to be analyzed, and the name and certification of the analytical laboratory is
described in this Workplan.

Drilling, logging, and Well Installation: Descriptions of the proposed drilling method for the
installation of hydro punch and the perched groundwater wells, soil logging procedures, and the
proposed groundwater well construction design.

Land Treatment Unit Construction Details: The original design drawings provided by MS are
included in Attachment D of this Workplan. We do not have access to the CQA documentation
for LTU construction, to discuss the deviations from the original plans.

Excavation of Contaminated Soils: Description of the excavation and removal of contaminated
soils from above and beneath the bentomat clay liner for stockpiling based on the field PID
screening, for onsite use or offsite disposal based on laboratory results.
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Mojave Solar LLC Alpha East LTU Groundwater Quality Assessment and
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2.0 SITE INFORMATION

2.1 Site Location

The Mojave Solar Plant (MSP) is located east and west of Harper Lake Road and north and south of
Lockhart Road near Hinkley, San Bernardino County, California. The property includes Section 33 and
portions of Sections 28, 29, 30, and 32 within Township 11 North, Range 4 West, San Bernardino Base
and Meridian (Figures 1 and 2). The site is relatively level with a gentle slope toward Harper Lake to
the northeast. Surface elevations at the project site range from approximately 2,100 feet mean sea
level (msl) at the southwestern area of the site to approximately 2,025 feet msl at the northeastern
portion of the site close to Harper Lake.

The MSP consists of two independently operable solar fields referred to as Alpha and Beta, each
feeding a 140-megawatt (gross) power island. The Alpha and Beta plants are located to the north and
south of Lockhart Road, respectively. Each solar field has 1,128 parabolic trough collectors, consisting
of support structures, mirrors, receiver tubes, and drive systems. The sun provides 100% of the power
supplied to the project through solar-thermal collectors.

The waste facilities at the MSP include two pairs of evaporation ponds and two associated LTUs.
The evaporation ponds and LTUs comprise the waste management units (WMUs) to be
monitored per the Detection Monitoring Program (DMP).

One pair of evaporation ponds and an associated LTU are associated with the Alpha plant and
the second pair of ponds and an LTU are associated with Beta plant. One of the two LTUs is
located west of the Alpha ponds, and the second one is located east of the Beta ponds. Each LTU
covers an area of approximately 75 feet by 150 feet. LTUs were constructed with a low
permeability base designed to slow the rate of water infiltration in the treatment area. The LTUs
are surrounded by 4-feet high reinforced concrete walls, 2-feet of which are above-ground. The
perimeter walls and grading are designed to control and prevent stormwater runoff from flowing
in or out of the units.

2.2 Site Geology and Hydrogeology
The following sections provide a summary of the MSP regional and local hydrogeology. The
locations of groundwater monitoring wells at MSP are shown in Figure 2b.

Based on background information, the MSP is located in the Harper Valley Groundwater
Basin (HVGB), a sub-basin of the regional Mojave River Basin (MRB). Within the MRB, two
aquifers are recognized by the USGS and the Mojave Basin Area Watermaster, commonly
referred to as the Floodplain and Regional aquifers. These aquifers are hydraulically connected,
with underflow from the Floodplain aquifer to the Regional aquifer. Transmissivity is significantly
larger within the Floodplain aquifer than within the Regional aquifer. Regional groundwater flow
direction beneath the site has generally been toward the north and northeast at a gradient
ranging from 0.001 to 0.02 feet/foot (ft/ft) (MSP, 2009).

Mojave Solar, Alpha East LTU
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A shallow perched groundwater zone underlies the site. Eight groundwater monitoring wells were
installed in this perched zone in January 2014 to meet the requirements of the CCR Title 27. Four wells
were installed around the perimeter of each evaporation pond (four per pond) to detect possible
releases from the evaporation ponds. The DMP wells MWP-A100-400 and MWP-B100-400 are
screened in the Quaternary alluvium consisting of sand/silty sand/clayey sand. Well completion
report and boring log for nearby groundwater monitoring well MWP-A200 indicates silty fine to
coarse sand (SM) ranging with depth from medium dense to very dense to 14 ft below ground
surface (bgs), very dense clayey medium to coarse sand (SC) from 14 to 17 ft bgs, a layer of very
dense well graded sand (SW) from 17 to 18.5 ft bgs, and very dense silty coarse sand (SM) to 34
ft bgs.

2.3 Land Treatment Units

As described in the Land Treatment Units (LTU) Preliminary Closure/Post Closure Maintenance
Plan (MSP, 2014), each LTU covers an area of approximately 75 by 150 feet and is constructed of
a base consisting of a liner of Bentomat® geosynthetic clay liner, a bentonite layer, cover soil (min
12“), and an additional 24” of native soil mixed with soil cement on top of the cover soil. This
base serves as a competent platform to the land treatment activities and slows the rate of surface
water infiltration in the treatment area. The LTUs are used to treat soils impacted by spills of the
heat transfer fluid (HTF) used in equipment at the site. The HTF consists of diphenyl oxide (73.5%)
and diphenyl (26.5%), as detailed in the attached Safety Data Sheet (SDS). The compacted and
native soil beneath the LTU is designated as a “treatment zone.” The LTUs are surrounded on all
sides by 2-foot-high reinforced concrete walls. These walls and site grading will control and
prevent potential inflow (run-on) of surface storm water into the units or runoff of storm water
from the units. The drawings for Alpha LTU is included in Attachment D.

The LTU is divided into two sides, East and West, each equipped with three sampling ports for
collecting samples per the detection monitoring plan.

2.4 Detected Soil and Groundwater Contamination

Analytical test results on samples taken from depths of 7 to 10 feet on the East side (sample ports
E2 and E3) indicated the presence of detectable concentrations of Biphenyl and Diphenyl Oxide.
The test results for samples obtained in 2018-2025 time period are provided in Attachment E
(Table 29b from 2024 Annual DMP report).

4 ’ Project No. MSP-25-006, LTU Corrective Action Plan Page 5
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3.0 GROUNDWATER QUALITY ASSESSMENT

As required by the RWB, we will install two permanent groundwater monitoring wells, one
downgradient within 50 feet of the northern edge of Alpha East LTU, and one upgradient
monitoring well within 50 feet of the southern edge of Alpha East LTU, which will later be
included in the MSP Detection Monitoring Program (DMP).

During the virtual meeting on September 24, 2025, HAI proposed to install two soil borings at
locations shown on Figures 2a and 2b, prior to the installation of the two groundwater
monitoring wells, and collect grab groundwater samples for laboratory analysis with the intention
of using the laboratory results to help best locate the two new permanent perched groundwater
monitoring wells. The proposed initial groundwater sampling and analysis using a hydropunch
was verbally agreed upon by CEC and RWB.

The groundwater quality assessment will include the following tasks.

Task 3.1 — Pre-field Activities
Standard Operating Procedures - HAIl's Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) will be followed
during the field work. A copy of the SOP is included in Appendix A.

Health and Safety Plan — A Health and Safety Plan (H&S) has been prepared by HAI, and a copy is
included in Appendix B. H&S procedures will be followed during the field work. It mainly includes
Level D personal protective equipment (PPE) which will be worn by the field crew during soil
sampling activities.

Permits - Prior to the start of filed work, HAI will obtain all necessary permits from the San
Bernardino County Department of Public Health for the drilling of the two soil borings and
collection of grab groundwater samples using a hydropunch, and for the installation of two new
perched groundwater monitoring wells.

Staking/Marking Boring Locations - HAI will stake/mark the drilling locations clearly and notify
Underground Service Alert (USA) to obtain underground utility clearance.

Underground Utility Clearance — After marking/staking the hydropunch and perched
groundwater monitoring well locations, HAI will notify Underground Service Alert (USA) at least
72 hours prior to conducting drilling. For additional safety reasons and to minimize potential
liabilities to MS and HAI, HAI recommends the use of geophysical methods (e.g. ground
penetrating radar [GPR]) to help locate utilities, if present. HAI will subcontract a private utility
locator for completing a geophysical survey of the site so that public or private underground
utilities at the proposed boring locations can be identified prior to beginning fieldwork.

Drilling Contractor Selection - HAI will select a qualified driller with C-57 license and extensive
experience in installation of monitoring wells in San Bernardino County for the drilling and ground
water sampling using hydropunch, and installation of groundwater monitoring well(s).

g‘y 7 Mojave Solar, Alpha East LTU
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Brief summaries of the procedures that will be used for the collection of grab groundwater
samples using hydropunch and installation of 2 permanent perched groundwater monitoring
wells are provided below.

Task 3.2 —

o

Grab Groundwater Sampling Using Hydropunch

Soil borings will be drilled at the locations shown on Figures 2a and 2b utilizing the
combination of hollow stem auger drilling method and hydropunch groundwater
sampling.

Soil borings will be drilled to about 28 to 30 feet bgs, followed by advancing a
hydropunch to 31 feet bgs or until groundwater is encountered. Grab samples of
groundwater from two locations will be collected using the hydropunch.

All drilling and sampling equipment/tools will be decontaminated before and after
drilling each soil boring and between sampling groundwater.

An experienced engineer or geologist under direct supervision of California-licensed
Professional Geologist or Professional Engineer will log the soil borings per ASTM D
2487 standards.

Groundwater samples will be collected in laboratory prepared containers, and will be
labeled, preserved, packaged and delivered under Chain-of-Custody to the laboratory.
All Health and Safety procedures will be followed by field personnel, and the work
area and breathing zone will be routinely monitored for VOCs using a Photo lonization
Detector (PID) equivalent to MiniRAE 3000.

All excess drill cuttings, decontamination liquids and used PPE will be placed in
Department of Transportation (DOT) 55-gal drums, and drums will be sealed and
labelled for proper disposal pending the receipt and evaluation of analytical results.
Waste drums will be removed from the site and properly disposed within 90 days of
waste generation.

After sampling is completed each hydropunch boring will be backfilled up to depth of
5 ft bgs with 5% Bentonite/Portland cement grout and above 5 ft depth the borings
will be backfilled with local native soil per the requirement of the San Bernardino
County Department of Health permit.

Boring locations will be measured from the Alpha East LTU for presentation on a
figure/map of the LTU.

Perched Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

o

@)

As required by the RWB, we will install two permanent groundwater monitoring wells,
one downgradient of Alpha East LTU, and one upgradient of the Alpha East LTU. The
proposed locations of the monitoring wells MW-LTU-A1 and MWLTU-A2 are shown in
Figure 2b. Per our virtual meeting on September 24, 2025, HAI will discuss the
analytical results for the grab samples with the RWB and CEC to adjust the location of
the downgradient well, as necessary.

The design of the new perched monitoring wells will be similar to the design of the
existing monitoring wells shown in Figure 3.

H
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o HAI’s State of California Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG) will log the soil borings
according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS).

o The soil cuttings generated from the borings will be drummed and all soil borings will
be backfilled with non-shrink cement bentonite grout. The sampler and augers will be
decontaminated between borings.

o Soil samples will be obtained using clean rings/tubes and taken to our Geotechnical
Laboratory for grain size, and plasticity determinations.

o After completion of groundwater monitoring wells installation, the two wells will be
developed to remove fine sediments, and any residuals from the borehole and filter
pack, allowing groundwater to flow freely into the well screen.

o Following well development, groundwater samples will be collected in laboratory
prepared containers, labeled and sent to Eurofins Calscience laboratory in Tustin, a
State-certified laboratory, for analysis.

Task 3.3 - Laboratory Testing

The collected groundwater samples will be analyzed using the appropriate EPA Test
Methods for the following compounds:
o EPA Test Method 8015B modified for detection/identification of Biphenyl (CAS NO.
92-52-4), and Diphenyl Oxide (CAS No. 101-84-8),
o EPA Test Method 8260B for VOCs,
Laboratory to provide results in report and excel spreadsheet format (to facilitate
screening of results) and full Laboratory Quality Control results.

Task 3.4 — Evaluation of Results

The laboratory results and comparisons will be summarized in “screening” tables for ease
of review.

Compare the test results to the State and Federal criteria and to the established allowable
levels by RWQCB, CEC and DTSC. The detected concentrations of analytes in the
groundwater samples will be discussed with RWQCB and CEC.

Task 3.5 - Prepare Report

HAI will prepare a report summarizing the results of the groundwater quality
investigation. The report will include a summary of work performed including
introduction and purpose of the investigation, a brief summary of the site’s background,
descriptions of field activities, maps showing the site location and locations of new
monitoring wells and hydropunch sampling, tabulated analytical results, and our
evaluation of the results and recommendations for additional work, if warranted. The
report will also include copies of boring logs and well construction design, chain of
custody records, copies of laboratory reports, Health and Safety Plan, and the SOP. The
report will be prepared and signed by HAI California Licensed PE with extensive
experience in environmental investigations/ remediation.

P l" Project No. MSP-25-006, LTU Corrective Action Plan Page 8
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4.0 CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION, REMOVAL, AND ALPHA EAST LTU CLOSURE
Per the September 24, 2025, virtual meeting with CEC and RWB, MS will either restore the Alpha
East LTU or close it provided there is sufficient remaining LTU space for contaminated soil
storage. If closure option is selected by MS, then MS will provide a plan to the RWB and CEC
stating the protocol for proper management of an emergency high volume spill/leak.

Following the abovementioned meeting MS requested HAI to search for an environmental
remediation contractor to handle removal of the contaminated soil, liner, and sample ports from
Alpha East LTU and backfill the excavation with clean soil. MS indicated that they would proceed
with Alpha East LTU closure.

In addition, during the virtual meeting it was decided that pre-soil removal sampling would not
be required, and that the best option would be to excavate the contaminated soils from Alpha
East LTU for either onsite use or proper offsite disposal based on analytical results for the
samples.

Following excavation of the contaminated soils and the LTU liner, stockpiling the contaminated
soil, confirmatory sampling and testing at bottom and walls of excavation for non-detects,
composite sampling and testing of stockpile soil samples, and transport of contaminated soil
stockpiles to appropriate landfill, import clean soil, backfill and compact, and abandon the Alpha
East LTU. The soil samples will be analyzed for Biphenyl, Diphenyl Oxide, and Volatile Organic
Compounds (VOCs) using EPA method 8260B. During excavation of the contaminated soil and
LTU liner, HAI will document the as-built details of the liner system to complement information
obtained from the project documents on the liner system construction.

For contaminated soil management scope, HAI proposes to conduct the following tasks:

Task 4.1 —Pre-field Activities

Health and Safety Plan - Health and safety procedures to be followed during the field work are
included in Appendix B. Level D personal protective equipment (PPE) will be worn by the field
crew during soil sampling activities. PID will be used to monitor soil, work area and breathing
zone for VOCs.

Excavation/Backfilling Contractor Selection - HAI will select a qualified excavation/backfilling
earthwork contractor to handle soil excavation, transportation, and backfilling needs.

Staking Excavation Area - HAI will coordinate with the selected Contractor and Client to
stake/mark the excavation area and notify Underground Service Alert (USA) to obtain
underground utility clearance.

Underground Utility Clearance — After marking/staking the excavation area, HAI/Contractor will
notify Underground Service Alert (USA) at least 72 hours prior to mobilization. For additional
safety reasons and to minimize potential liabilities to MS and HAI, HAI recommends the use of
geophysical methods (e.g. ground penetrating radar [GPR]) to help locate utilities.

HAI will subcontract a private utility locator for completing a geophysical survey of the site so

H
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that public or private underground utilities at the proposed excavation area can be identified
prior to beginning fieldwork.

Task 4.2 - Soil Excavation and Sampling

A remediation contractor will be mobilized to remove the contaminated soil from Alpha
East LTU.

MS will secure all permits associated with the impacted soil removal project. Remediation
contractor will secure a Cal-OSHA permit.

The excavation contractor will prepare and implement their own Site-Specific Health and
Safety Plan for review by HAI and MS prior to the start of work.

The area to be excavated has been estimated to be approximately 80 feet long by 40 feet
wide. The soil within LTU will be excavated to about 2.5 below the bottom of the LTU to
remove the contaminated soil beneath the LTU. The excavated soil will be stockpiled next
to the excavation area (i.e., within 100 feet).

During the excavation, HAI will use a PID to screen soil removed for the VOCs. The
excavated soils will be stockpiled on and covered with visqueen at the end of each day.
The following PID readings will be used to separate the stockpile areas as follows:

=  Stockpile 1 (PID reading 0-100 ppm),
= Stockpile 2 (PID reading 100-1000 ppm),
= Stockpile 3 (PID reading >1000 ppm).

Upon completion of the excavation activities, each stockpile will be divided into 4
sections, and 3 samples will be collected from each section at equal depth interval from
the top to the bottom of the stockpile. The 3 samples from each section will be composed
at the laboratory and will be analyzed for Biphenyl (CAS NO. 92-52-4), and Diphenyl Oxide
(CAS No. 101-84-8) using EPA Test Method 8015B modified, and VOCs using EPA Test
Method 82608, for a total of 4 samples from each stockpile.

When PID readings are within 0-100 ppm for the soils excavated from the bottom of the
LTU excavation, HAI will collect up to 10 confirmatory samples in laboratory provided
containers from the base and the walls of the excavation. Soil samples will be labeled,
preserved, packaged and delivered under Chain-of-Custody to the laboratory for
laboratory analysis (expedited turnaround) to inform the contractor of the results
immediately and avoid demobilization or significant downtime. The excavation activities
will terminate when laboratory results are non-detect for Diphenyl, Diphenyl Oxide and
VOCs in the confirmatory samples.

Two existing sample ports will be removed and disposed of as trash off site. No sample
ports will be reinstalled.

MS will supply water for dust control and backfill. The remediation contractor will supply
a water truck to transport water to the excavation area.

MS will review and use the laboratory results for each stockpile to determine the disposal
requirement, based on the detected concentrations of HTF in the samples. The stockpiles
with the laboratory reported results between 0-100 mg/kg for the HTF compounds will

4 ’ Project No. MSP-25-006, LTU Corrective Action Plan Page 10
e Mojave Solar, Alpha East LTU



Mojave Solar LLC Alpha East LTU Groundwater Quality Assessment and
Contaminated Soil Remediation Workplan

be used onsite. The stockpiles with the laboratory reported results between 100-1000
mg/kg, and >1000 mg/kg for the HTF compounds will be evaluated for proper disposal at
offsite disposal facilities with the required manifest signed by MS.

e The excavated area will be backfilled with clean import soil and compacted.

e The clean soil has been estimated to be imported from Vulcan Materials in Barstow,
California. The remediation contractor will make proper arrangements prior to
mobilization for HAI to conduct soil testing, acceptance, and to conduct Proctor density
testing.

e The remediation contractor will provide box shoring to support the retaining wall to a
depth of two feet below the bottom elevation of the footing. No undermining of the
footing will be conducted.

e HAI will provide soil compaction testing and reporting.

Task 4.3 - Laboratory Testing
e Soil samples will be tested by Eurofins Calscience of Tustin, California, a State Certified
chemical analysis laboratory, as follows:
o EPATest Method 8015B modified for detection/identification of Biphenyl (CAS NO.
92-52-4), and Diphenyl Oxide (CAS No. 101-84-8),
o EPA Test Method 8260B for VOCs,
e Laboratory will provide results in report and excel spreadsheet format (to facilitate
screening of results) and full Laboratory Quality Control results.

Task 4.4 - Prepare Report

HAI will prepare a report summarizing the field activities during excavation, sampling of the
stockpiles, supported by photos, drawings of the final excavation and stockpiles’ sizes,
stockpile sample locations and depths, and field notes. All data collected during the
excavation phase of the investigation will be provided in tables, and a summary of the data
evaluation and fate of the excavated soils based on the analytical results will be provided in
the report. Copies of all chain-of-custody and laboratory reports will be included in the
report. Report. will be prepared and signed by HAI California Licensed PE with extensive
experience in environmental investigations/remediation.

Prepared by Hushmand Associates, Inc.

Ben Hushmand, President, CA PE 44777 Date

Mojave Solar, Alpha East LTU

H
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Mojave Solar LLC Alpha East LTU Groundwater Quality Assessment and
Contaminated Soil Remediation Workplan

Included:

FIGURES

Figure 1 — Site Location

Figure 2a - Alpha East LTU Soil Boring and Groundwater Grab Sample Locations with HTF Test
Results and Proposed Hydropunch Groundwater Sample Locations

Figure 2b - Proposed Locations of Hydropunch Groundwater Sample and Additional Monitoring
Wells

Figure 3 - Proposed Well Design

APPENDICES

Appendix A - Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations

Appendix B - Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan for Mojave Solar Project Alpha East Land
Treatment Unit

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Copy of NOV Letter

Attachment B - Copies of the Tables containing the Analytical Results For Soil, and Grab
Groundwater Samples (2024 Investigation Results)

Copy of Batch Canister Certification

Alpha LTU Drawings

Table 29b from 2024 Annual DMP Report

Attachment C
Attachment D
Attachment E
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Date Start/Finish: Northing: Boring ID:
Drilling Company: Easting:
Driller's Name: Elevation: Client:
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Total Depth: 35 ft bgs
Bit Size: 8.5-inch .
. : Location:
Auger Size: 8-inch
Rig Type: CME-85 Logged By:
Sampling Method: 1.5" OD SPT, 2.5" OD core| Sampled By
Reviewed By:
—~
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aa > zlel e | & 8 Lithologic Description/Interpretation Well Completion Details
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[a] J | E|lx| o [ D | O
12-inch diameter flush
mounted well box
o
SM FILL
Brown to grayish brown, dry to damp, medium dense, silty SAND. ocking expandable cap
i SM ALLUVIUM Concrete surface seal
Brown, damp to moist, medium dense, silty fine to coarse SAND; scattered (0-31ftbgs)
L lenses of poorly graded coarse sand.
Bentonite grout
L (3 - 14 ft bgs)
> 33 | 00 Dense
2-inch diameter, flush
L +-threaded Sch. 40 PVC
solid (0 - 19 ft bgs)
— 10 .
75 Very dense, moist; trace clay
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- (14-17 ft bgs)
sc ° 00 Brown to reddish brown, moist, very dense, clayey medium to coarse SAND;
.. ] fewsilt, carbonate deposits.
—1s 138 i
7 =
sw Reddish brown, damp to moist, very dense, well graded SAND.
o . Monterey Sand #3
L 77 P (17 - 35 ft bgs)

bgs - below ground surface
ft - feet

Ibs - pounds

msl - mean sea level

NM - not measured

OD - outer diameter

PVC - polyviny chloride

P.G. - Professional Geologist
ppm - parts per million

Sch. - schedule

PID - photoionization detector

Figure 3 - Proposed Monitoring Well Design
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105 -
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Fine to medium sand T
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il threaded 0.020-inch slot
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Trace gravel, magnesium oxide staining
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P.G. - Professional Geologist
ppm - parts per million
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San Bernardino County, CA Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations
Mojave Solar Project
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San Bernardino County, CA Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations
Mojave Solar Project

A.1  SOP 1: HOLLOW-STEM AUGER DRILLING/SOIL SAMPLING

A.1.1 REQUIRED EQUIPMENT
e Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP)
e Site logbook or blank Daily Field Reports and boring logs
e Indelible black-ink pens and markers
e Camera
e Hollow-stem auger drill rig
e Split-barrel samplers
e Photoionization detector (PID)
e Plastic sheeting
e 55-gallon drums
e Insulated cooler(s), chain-of-custody seals, Ziploc bags
e Sample labels and appropriate documentation
e Assorted geology supplies (e.g., hand lens, grain size card, scales, etc., as needed)

e Decontamination equipment

A.1.2 TYPICAL PROCEDURES

A.1.2.1 Preparation

Conduct site activity/health and safety briefing.

Confirm utility clearance has been completed and site is clear.
Calibrate field instrumentation.

Record necessary data in field logbook or on Daily Field Report.
Obtain photograph(s) of site before drilling.

Place plastic sheeting and drums at drilling location to collect cuttings.

Move equipment and supplies to drilling location.

© N o v B~ w Ne

Set up decontamination and sampling stations.

HAI
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San Bernardino County, CA Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations

Mojave Solar Project

A.1.2.2 Construction

1.
2.

w

© N o U &

10.
11.

12.
13.
14,

Obtain surface soil samples, if required.
Drill to first sampling depth, as described in the SAP.

Place three (3) decontaminated stainless sleeves in the spilt-barrel sampler. (Only at selected
locations for obtaining samples for moisture/density as described in the SAP).

Place decontaminated split-barrel sampler on center rods.

Drive split-barrel sampler. Retrieve sampler.

Field screen the sample in accordance with SOP 2 Headspace Field Screening.
Collect soil samples for VOC testing using the Terra Core Kit and preservative.

Using a stainless-steel scoop fill a 4 oz clean glass jar with soil from the sampler for the remaining
testing.

Describe soil in accordance with ASTM D2488 on the boring log form.
Prepare samples for preservation and transport per SOP 4 Sample Packing and Shipping.

Decontaminate the split-barrel sampler and scoop by scraping out soil then washing equipment
with tap water/detergent (Alconox or equivalent) solution and rinse equipment twice with
tap water.

Continue drilling at next sample location. Clean augers must be used at each new location.
Collect samples as outlined above.

During drilling routinely check auger soil cuttings with PID or FID. If readings exceed 50 ppm stop
drilling activities, move personnel about 20 ft. up wind from the drill rig and wait for VOCs to
clear. Recheck with PID before returning to drilling/sampling. Also, either have the contractor
place the soil in sealed 55-gal drums or cover the stockpile with plastic sheeting secured by clean
soil or sandbags.

HAI
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San Bernardino County, CA Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations

Mojave Solar Project

A.2  SOP 2: HEADSPACE FIELD SCREENING

A2.1

REQUIRED EQUIPMENT
Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP)
Indelible black-ink pens and markers
Site logbook or blank Daily Field Reports and boring logs.
Camera
Ziploc bags

Photoionization detector (PID)

TYPICAL PROCEDURE
Calibrate PID in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.
Label Ziploc bag with the sample number. Best done in advance of sampling to expedite the process.

Use stainless steel spoon to scoop the soil from the split-barrel and place soil immediately in Ziploc
bag until bag is approximately one-half full. Seal and shake Ziploc bag to homogenize sample.

Let the Ziploc sit for 5 minutes +/- then place PID wand into Ziploc bag, being careful not tocontact
soil with PID probe.

Record highest sustained reading in field logbook or on soil boring log.

HAI
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San Bernardino County, CA Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations
Mojave Solar Project

A.3  SOP 3: FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATIONS

A.3.1 CALIBRATION FREQUENCY FOR FIELD EQUIPMENT

Field equipment used for on-site measurements will be calibrated in accordance with the
manufacturer’s specification before and after field use each day, or at a frequency recommended by
the equipment manufacturer or industry practice. If any screening or test device requiring calibration
cannot immediately be removed from service, the Project Manager may extend the calibration cycle,
providing a review of the equipment’s history warrants the issuance of an extension. No equipment
will be extended more than twice per calibration cycle, nor will the extension exceed one-half the
prescribed calibration cycle.

All calibration information will be recorded in the site logbook or Daily Report. This includes the
instrument’s make, model, serial number, condition, and all adjustments made during calibration of
the instrument.

HAI
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San Bernardino County, CA Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations

Mojave Solar Project

A.4  SOP 4: SAMPLE PACKING AND SHIPPING

A.4.1

L 0 N o 0k~ W N

[
©

11.

REQUIRED EQUIPMENT
Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP)
Indelible black-ink pens
Site logbook/ Daily Field Report blanks
Ziploc bags
Coolers
Blue Ice (or equivalent)
Strapping tape or duct tape
Vermiculite (or equivalent)
Sample Logs
Sample labels

Chain-of-custody forms

A.4.2 TYPICAL PROCEDURES

Note: Before packing, all samples will be individually labeled and noted in the site logbook or Daily Field
Report. Labels will be completed with all required information. The samples will be assigned individual
numbers. At a minimum the label will have Project Name/No., date, time, sample number, designation if
duplicate, and initials of field personnel taking the sample. The labels should be prepared in advance to
expedite getting the samples into the cooler. The sample numbers will be used to complete the chain-of-

custody forms.

Samples to be hand-delivered to the laboratory:

1.
2.
3.

Attach sampling label and custody seals (if necessary) on each sample.
Place each sample in a Ziploc bag and align the label so it can be easily read. Seal the bag.

Place individual samples into the cooler lined with a larger heavy duty plastic garbage bag so that
each container is safely secured.

Include three or more (sufficient) Blue Ice packs (or equivalent) to maintain a low temperature
environment (approximately 4°C or less). These should be added the night prior to sampling or
early on the day of sampling. Blue Ice packs should not be in contact with the sample containers.

Prepare a chain-of-custody form for the containers and seal in a Ziploc bag. Place the chain-of-
custody form in the cooler. Always transport the cooler with its accompanying chain-of-custody
form together.

HAI
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San Bernardino County, CA Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations

Mojave Solar Project

Samples to be shipped to the Laboratory:

1.

2
3
4.
5
6

Place each sample in a Ziploc bag and align the label so it can be easily read. Seal the bag.
Place individual samples into the cooler so that each container has some clearance on all sides.
Fill void space with vermiculite or equivalent low-density packing material.

Cover the head space inside the cooler with frozen Blue Ice packs (or equivalent).

Place the chain-of-custody form in a sealed Ziploc bag and place it in the cooler.

Close and latch the cooler. Wrap the cooler and lid with at least two turns of strapping or duct
tape. Affix signed custody seals over the edge of the lid and the top of the cooler body at front and
rear.

Label coolers with up arrows and information to comply with Department of Transportation (DOT)
requirements.

The HAI geologist will notify the laboratory approximately when and how many samples will arrive.
The samples must be kept under refrigeration (or packed with Blue Ice or equivalent) between
sampling and analysis processing. The sample containers will be checked on arrival at the
laboratory for damage.

HAI
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San Bernardino County, CA

Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations

Mojave Solar Project

A.5 SOP5: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION

A.5.1

W O N o Uk~ W N

[
©

11.

REQUIRED EQUIPMENT
Tap water
Deionized water
Laboratory-grade detergent (i.e., Alconox or equivalent)
5-gallon buckets, or other appropriate container
Scrub brushes
Plastic garbage can
Methanol
Dilute nitric acid (if metals analysis will be conducted)
Hexane (if pesticide or PCB analysis will be conducted)
Plastic sheeting

Sprayers (garden or hand)

TYPICAL PROCEDURE
Preparation

Set up decontamination area on plastic sheeting.

Set up “clean” area upwind of decontamination area for air drying of equipment.

Fill one 5-gallon “wash” bucket with detergent and tap water.

Fill spray bottles with tap water, deionized water, and applicable solvents.

A.5.2.2 Decontamination of Sampling Equipment

1.

2
3
4.
5
6

FHAl

Remove gross contamination from sampling equipment.
Wash equipment with tap water/detergent solution.
Rinse equipment twice with tap water.

Rinse equipment with deionized water (sprayer).

Air dry.

Place disposable items (sampling gloves, paper towels, etc.) in garbage bag.

Page A-8
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San Bernardino County, CA Standard Operating Procedures for Field Operations
Mojave Solar Project

A.6  SOP 6: INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE HANDLING

A.6.1 REQUIRED EQUIPMENT

55-gallondrums
e Paintmarkers

e Tools

e Ziplocbag

e Drumlabels

A.6.2 SOLID WASTE HANDLING

1. Solid wastes needing to be containerized will be placed in 55-gallon drums or other approved
containers. Solid residues known to be from a contaminated area should not be combined with
other residues.

2. After proper decontamination, protective clothing and used disposable sampling equipment
should be drummed together and separated from other waste types. Protective clothing and
disposable sampling equipment should be collected daily and placed in a dedicated drum for this
waste type. Personal protective equipment that does not come in contact with contaminated
media can be disposed of (except footwear) along with domestic waste. However, disposable
footwear should always be containerized in drums for proper disposal.

3. All filled or partially filled drums must be properly closed, sealed, labeled, and staged before
demobilization. If storage is anticipated in excess of 2 weeks, the drums should be covered with a
wind/rain resistant cover, such as a plastic or polyethylene tarp. The waste must be removed
within 90 days of waste generation.

HAI
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APPENDIX B
SITE-SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
MOJAVE SOLAR PROJECT
ALPHA EAST LAND TREATMENT UNIT

In an Emergency Call
Mojave Solar Control
Room (760) 308-0400; If
Not Available Call Mojave
Compliance Manager (760)
308-0385; If Not Available
Dial 911

Submission to the Agencies

Prepared for

Atlantica Sustainable Infrastructure
Mojave Solar LLC
42134 Harper Lake Road
Hinkley, California 92347
(760) 308-0418

Prepared by

Hushmand Associates, Inc.
250 Goddard
Irvine, California 92618
hai@haieng.com
(949) 777-1266

April 2024

Page B-1
HAl

Geotechnical and Earthquake Engineers




Atlantica Sustainable Infrastructure Mojave Solar LLC Alpha East LTU

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

FHAl

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
INTRODUCTION ...cuuuuunnreiiiiiiiiiiunteeeeiiiicisssseteesississsssssseeesssssssssssssseesssssssssssssesesssssssssssssssseess 4
1.1 GENERAL ...ttt tiscsieesete s ssassse e e e s s e s sassss s e e e s sessssssssssaeesssssssssnssenees 4
1.2 SCOPE OF EXPLORATIONS.....ccuiiieiitniiteiiintiitieiiineiiresiiseiisessisessrsnsessnssnssssssnssssnsssnnnnes 4
ORGANIZATION AND RESPONSIBILITIES......c.ccittmiiiiiniiiieneiiiieniinisnssisnesnssesresssesnsasssssssnsssns 4
2.1 PROJECT MANAGER.......citttiiiiiiiiniiieiiiiieeis e trenesistrenesstesnsssstesnsssssesnsssssesnsssssens 5
2.2 SITE SAFETY OFFICER/FIELD REPRESENTATIVE ......uuueeteeeeieicccnnnneeeerssessssssnsreesssessssnnnns 5
2.3 SUBCONTRACTORS......iieeiiiieeiiiieneiiireeii et reeess s reaas s e sass s s e sas s resasssssenssssssennssnns 5
HAZARD EVALUATION ANALYSIS ...ttt rs e s s ssesss s s saasss s e nnassssennnes 5
3.1 L 1 5
3.2 PHYSICAL HAZARDS. ........oiieeiiiiiieiiiieieiireees e rene s eenes s s e eaass s s e sass s s esnsssssennssssnens 7
3.2.1 Drilling Operations.......ccceeeeceeiiiiiieeemnncieeeriereeennssssseesreeeesnnssssssssssesessnnnssssssssens 8
3 2 N V) {1 [} A T3 1o o J 2 1T ot d o o] 1 o7 2Ry 8
3 2 T 1o LY A 1 a1+ 1Y 4 3= R 8
20 2 S I [ V- ST 9
3.2.5 Drilling OPerations.....ccccceiieeuneiireenniertenneetrenneeerensseessenssessrsnssessssnsssssssnssssssnnses 9
3.3 CHEMICAL HAZARDS......uuuuetriitiiiiiiiinnietetiiicsssansteteessiesssssssseessssssssssssssseessssssssssnsseseees 9
3.3.1  Heavy Metals .....cccciiiiiiiiiiennniiiiiiiiinieniniiiiiissssssiiiisssssssssssisisssssssssssssns 9
3.3.2 Volatile Organic ComMpounds .......cccccuuueiiiiiiiiiinnnnnsiseiiiiinessssiiissssseennn 9
GENERAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ......cccuciiiiimmiiiiinniiiieneisiieeessnenassssnennssssnennes 10
4.1 EMPLOYEE CLEARANCE AND SITE SAFETY MEETINGS.......cccoeeiiremnniirmnnncnrnnnnscnnennscnnes 10
4.2 INCIDENT REPORTING ...cceeiiiiiiiiinnnniieiiiiiisinennteetiiiisssnnssteessisesssnsssseeessssssssssssssesssae 10
4.3 PROHIBITED ON-SITE ACTIVITIES .....coveuiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieiiineeesinsaesssnsasssssssnsssssssnsssnes 10
SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ......cccuuiiiiiiiiiiiriiiinriesnnnnessnsneesssnenenans 11
5.1 SPECIAL TRAINING ..... ittt renese s reaesssrenessssrenessssesnsssstesnssssseansssssennes 11
5.2 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE).....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiississssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 11
5.3 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT DESIGNATIONS .....ccceuuiiiiiiiiiinecnnrenceneeaanes 11
54 MODIFIED LEVEL D PPE REQUIREMENTS.....cc..oiiiiiiiiieiiiiecirree e rreac e e 11
5.5 DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES ....cueeeeiiiiiiiinineeeeiiinsissnseeeesssssssssssssseesssnas 11
5.6 SITE VISIT/SITE SURVEY ...coiiiiiiiiiiiieiiinnnissnessssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssass 12
5.7 DECONTAMINATION ACTIVITIES....ccetiiiiiiiiininnneeeeiiiiiinnseeesssssssssssssesesssssssssssssessssses 12
Page B-2

nnnnnnn



Atlantica Sustainable Infrastructure Mojave Solar LLC Alpha East LTU

6.0 WORK ZONE AIR MONITORING AND PERSONAL MONITORING........cccceeereerrrereeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeneee 12
6.1 WORK ZONE AIR MONITORING .....ccceeteeireeimmniimeeeneeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeieeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 12
6.2 PERSONAL EXPOSURE MONITORING ......cccosvummmreeiiiiiiisinrnreeeiiiisssssnsseeeesiscsssssssseeesns 12

7.0 STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES .........cccoovvummrieiiiiiiiisinnnnreeiiiiisissnnnneeenisiissssssseeeesssssnses 13
7.1 SITE GUIDELINES......cccciiiiiiiinnnntieiiiiiiinnetteenisisisseseteeesissssssssssseeessssssssssssesesssssssssns 13
7.2 CONFINED SPACE ENTRY ....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisnissssssnsesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnns 14
7.3 FALL PROTECTION ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinsinnsiisssssssssssssssssss s s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssnsssssssnns 14
7.4 ELECTRICAL SAFETY ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinininnsnssnsssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssns 14
7.5 ILLUMINATION ..o s s s s s s 14
7.6 MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT ...ttt s sssssssssses 14
7.7 PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiininnnninsnnnssnsssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssnsses 15

8.0 PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION .....ccuuuuumeuumennnennnennnennnennseesseemssessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 15

9.0 EMERGENCY RESPONSE AND ACCIDENT PREVENTION ........cccouumuuumennnnnnnnnnnennneenneenneeeneensennnees 15
9.1 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT ....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiinnisssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 16
9.2 L0001 8 L O S 16
9.3 ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORTING .....cooccutriinnrisnniinnnnsssnesssssesssssesssssessssssssssessssssssssens 16

10.0  TRAINING c.coeiiiiiiiiiittrtttiticciereee et ssesssssr et e et s e s sas st et e s sessssssassteeessesssssssssneeesssssssssssnnneensns 16

11.0 MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE AND RECORDKEEPING ........cuuereeeiiiiiissunnreceiiiiiisssnnneeeeisissssssnsseeeens 17

12.0  CERTIFICATION ...ccuumuuererieiiiiiiiinnntieitiiiiissestteesisisssssessreeessesssssssssteeessesssssssssseseesssssssssssssseeses 18

LIST OF TABLES

Table B-1 Hazard Evaluation Analysis

Table B-2 Action Levels

Table B-3 Site Contacts

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment B-1 Site-Specific Health & Safety Acknowledgement Form

Attachment B-2 Safety Data Sheet for Therminol VP-1

Attachment B-3 Daily Meeting Log

Attachment B-4 Accident/Incident Field Report Form

Attachment B-5 Hospital Route Map

Page B-3

FHAl

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee



Atlantica Sustainable Infrastructure Mojave Solar LLC Alpha East LTU

1.0 INTRODUCTION
11 GENERAL

This Site-specific Health & Safety Plan (HASP) has been prepared by Hushmand Associates, Inc. (HAI) for
personnel performing project-specific activities associated with the Mojave Solar Alpha East Land
Treatment Unit, referred to herein as the “Project”. The Project is located the Mojave Solar facilities
42134 Harper Lake Road, Hinckley, California.

This plan addresses specific health and safety requirements for field personnel during the field
investigation activities. The work to be completed is described in the Sampling and Analysis Plan to which
this HASP is appended. All field staff must understand and adhere to the requirements of this HASP.
Acknowledgement that personnel are aware of this plan and its contents will be documented by signing
the HASP Acknowledgement Form located in Attachment B-1. This HASP has been prepared in accordance
with the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 8, Section 5192, and the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA) Standards, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Section 1910.120.

1.2 SCOPE OF EXPLORATIONS

Analytical results on samples from existing sample ports at the Alpha East LTU have indicated detected
concentrations of Biphenyl (CAS NO. 92-52-4), and Diphenyl Ether (CAS No. 101-84-8). Due to these
detections, a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) is required to submit to the agencies. To develop the
CAP additional information is needed on the nature and extent of the contamination. To
accomplish this, borings are to be completed to obtain soil and soil gas samples from the
subsurface at the Alpha East LTU.

2.0 ORGANIZATION AND RESPONSIBILITIES

HAI expects its employees and subcontractor employees to follow the policies and procedures set forth
in this document and in the HAlI company health and safety program. Employees at all levels of the
organization are covered by this requirement and shall not disregard and/or alter policies or procedures
herein. In certain cases, deviations to a policy or procedure may be appropriate, but any changes must be
justifiable and documented. Changes to this document and HAI health and safety program will only be
made with prior approval of the Site Safety Officer (SSO).

The health and safety goal on this project, as on all HAI projects, is to experience zero injuries and to
remain in full compliance with applicable federal, state, and local health and safety requirements.
Accountability for employee health and safety on this project is defined in the following sections. The
following identifies the responsible personnel for Health and Safety:

Site Safety Officer Barzin Sharifi, MS, EIT

e Responsible for all onsite Health and Safety Plan implementation;

e Establishes restricted work zone and decontamination zone at each boring site and delineates
each with cones, caution tape and signs;

e Conducts and documents daily onsite Health and Safety briefings;

e Performs work area and breathing zone monitoring with organic vapor analyzer (PID or FID);
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e Supervises actions taken onsite related to HASP issues (e.g., exceedance of VOC trigger level and
actions taken) and prepares field memorandum to report the issue and actions taken; and

e Reports immediately to CIH and Project Manager any HASP related issue, actions taken and
consults with CIH if further action may be needed.
Project Manager /Assistant Manager Ben Hushmand, PhD, PE/ Santosh Bhattarai, MS, PE
e Prepares scope of work and supervises implementation;

e Consults with HSO and SSO on any activity or change of activity or location with potential impacts
to HASP and/or HASP implementation;

e Communicates directly to the client regarding field work progress and Health and Safety issues;
e Reviews all QC and implements project QA including review of laboratory QA/QC; and

e Supervises and reviews all data screening, data validation and report preparation.

More detail is provided in the next subsections. All personnel conducting work activities on site must have
40-hr and 8-hr refresher training complaint with Cal-OSHA requirements for hazardous waste site work
and be under a medical surveillance program.

2.1 PROJECT MANAGER

The Project Manager (PM) has the ultimate responsibility to ensure that the project conforms to contract
specifications and that all project activities are conducted safely. The PM can order field activities to be
suspended if he/she feels that the project may be jeopardized by not doing so. The PM has the
responsibility of coordinating the work with Mojave Solar and regulatory agencies.

2.2 SITE SAFETY OFFICER/FIELD REPRESENTATIVE

The Site Safety Officer (SSO), who may also be HAI field representative on site, is responsible for
implementing the HASP during the project field tasks. Items that may be implemented for this project
include verifying health and safety qualifications of site personnel; obtaining and maintaining
documentation of training, monitoring, and site safety notes; enforcing the requirements of the HASP;
and conducting site safety meetings. The SSO can order field activities be suspended due to health and
safety deficiencies or concerns.

2.3 SUBCONTRACTORS

Only trained, experienced drilling and backhoe subcontractors, and associated field staff will be used for
this project. All personnel on-site will be required to review and understand this HASP. Daily safety
meetings will be held in which health and safety issues, such as site access and physical hazards, will be
discussed. Subcontractors shall abide by the HASP and directions from the SSO on health and safety
matters.

3.0 HAZARD EVALUATION ANALYSIS
3.1 GENERAL

Because this is a geotechnical/environmental project, the primary hazards associated with the fieldwork
are physical and chemical hazards. There is some potential for exposure to soils contaminated with
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Biphenyl (CAS NO. 92-52-4), and Diphenyl Ether (CAS No. 101-84-8), chemicals in Therminol VP1 Heat
Transfer Fluid used for site operations and treated by bioremediation in the LTU. The Anticipated
physical and chemical hazards associated with this project are summarized in Table B-1, Hazard
Evaluation Analysis and discussed further in this HASP. Many hazards are common to each task to be
conducted during the project and are addressed in Standard Operating Procedures section of this

document (HASP).

Table B-1. Hazard Evaluation Analysis

Description of Task

Potential Hazard

Prevention

Drilling

1. Crushed feet from
equipment

® Use steel-toed boots.
® Stand in areas outside of auger
placement.

2. Head injury

= Wear hard hat.

= Watch for overhead objects
including augers and swing
equipment.

= Stay out of fall zone.

3. Buried utilities

= Review Mojave Solar utility maps.

= Verify locations of markings.

= Utilize USA Alert services where
applicable.

® Hand auger upper 5 ft at each
boring location prior to HSA drilling.

= Note pavement cuts, drains and
location of surface utilities.

4. Noise

= Noise levels of the HAS drill rig are
low and typically do not create a
noise hazard. If necessary, the
drilling crew and geologist will wear
hearing protection.

5. Explosion of Hydrocarbon
Vapors

= Monitor VOC level at boring lip and
stop drilling if trigger is exceeded.
= No smoking allowed in work areas.

6. Vapor inhalation

® Monitor breathing space with PID,
if trigger level is exceeded stop
drilling until clears or don full face
organic vapor respirator.

7. Potential public exposure to
chemicals

® Restrict access to work areas.

® Perform monitoring of VOCs in the
work area and breathing zone and
take designated mitigation actions.
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Description of Task

Potential Hazard

Prevention

8. Worker exposure to Biphenyl
(CAS NO. 92-52-4), and
Diphenyl Ether (CAS No. 101-
84-8) and heavy metals
through digestion and/or
skin contact

= Use protective gloves and clothing,

including Nitrile-based gloves when
handling samples.

No eating or smoking in designated
work areas.

Sampling —Soil

1. Finger pinch

2. Vapor inhalation, skin
contact, splash in eye,
digestion

Use protective gloves and clothing,
including Nitrile-based gloves,
when handling samples.

Monitor breathing space with PID,
if trigger level is exceeded stop
drilling until clears or don full face
organic vapor respirator.

Wear eye protection googles.

No eating or smoking in designated
work areas.

Surface Logging

1. Vapor inhalation

2. Dermatitis & skin irritation

Monitor breathing space with PID.
Use protective gloves and clothing,
including Nitrile-based, when
handling samples.

Lifting

1. Back strain

Use proper lifting techniques.
Stretch previous to starting work
shift.

Wear back brace to promote
proper posture.

Lift with legs.

Ask for help if the load is beyond
capabilities or heavier than 50 lbs.

Work Zone Movements

1. Vehicle traffic

Observe traffic patterns prior to
work. Set up cones to create safe
zone around equipment.*

Walk on sidewalk side of
equipment, if possible.

2. Slip, Trip, Fall

Complete initial site walk noting
obstructions near boreholes.

3.2 PHYSICAL HAZARDS

Major hazards associated with this project include working on or near operating drill rigs and slip/trip/fall
during geologic mapping. Operating drill rigs expose workers to high noise levels, heavy objects and
moving machinery. Workers may also be exposed to falling objects, tripping hazards, exposure to hot or
cold weather and the need to lift and carry heavy objects. Workers involved in drilling and trenching in
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areas of developed properties should also be aware of the possible presence of buried utility lines. The
physical risks are listed below:

e Crush Hazard

e Pinching Hazard

e Moving Machinery
e Buried Utilities

e Traffic

e Falling Objects

e Slip, Trip, Fall

e Noise

e Weather

Many of these hazards are discussed below in greater detail. HAl employees and their subcontractors shall
wear modified Level D PPE while on site. Each will carry onsite the required respirator should it be
necessary to use it based on VOC conditions and work requirements.

3.2.1 Drilling Operations

Heavy equipment, such as drill rigs, present significant hazards to site personnel. The subcontractor
responsible for drilling must enforce a safety program providing specific safety procedures. Site personnel
and visitors must be aware of the various hazards associated with the operation of the drill rig. personnel
should never stand beside, or to the rear of equipment, and should make sure to remain in the line-of-
sight of the operator. Also, personnel should stay clear of any rotating equipment or swing zones.

3.2.2 Utilities and Electricity

Electrical safety will be of concern for those above ground activities using equipment or instrumentation
that is powered by electricity or that is near the location of overhead electrical lines while drilling.
Electrical cords or plugs will be equipped with a ground-fault circuit interrupter. The drill rig mast/derrick
must be always kept a minimum of 15 feet from overhead electrical lines. Further details regarding
standard procedures for work around electric lines are in the Standard Operating Procedures section.

For subsurface work, underground utilities/cables must be identified and marked, if applicable, by site
personnel knowledgeable about the existence of such utilities prior to the commencement of drilling. This
is to be accomplished for this project by 1) review of utility maps from Mojave Solar 2) use the services of
USA Alert where applicable, and 3) hand auguring the upper 5 ft. depth at each deep boring location prior
to beginning the HSA drill.

3.2.3 Slips/Trips/Falls

While working, care must be taken when moving around the project site. It is likely that there are changes
in elevation such as ruts or holes in the ground, broken pavement, berms, edges, etc. Site personnel
should be aware of their surroundings on-site to reduce the potential for slip, trip, and fall hazards. One
way to increase awareness of any potential trip and fall hazards may be to mark them with a bright flag
or marker.
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3.2.4 Lifting

The use of some field equipment may involve heavy lifting. To assure personnel safety, the following lifting
guidelines will be employed at the site:

e Use two individuals to lift heavy objects.

e Assure steady footing when lifting the load.

e Remind workers to spread their feet no wider than the width of their shoulders when lifting.
e Use only one person to give commands when teams are lifting.

e Lift with legs rather than the back.

3.2.5 Drilling Operations

Heavy equipment, such as drill rigs, present significant hazards to site personnel. The subcontractor
responsible for drilling must enforce a safety program providing specific safety procedures. Site personnel
and visitors must be aware of the various hazards associated with the operation of the drill rig. Specifically,
personnel should never stand besides, or to the rear of equipment, and should make sure to remain in
the line-of-sight of the operator. Also, personnel should stay clear of any rotating equipment or swing
zones.

3.3 CHEMICAL HAZARDS

There is some potential for exposure to soils contaminated with Biphenyl (CAS NO. 92-52-4), and Diphenyl
Ether (CAS No. 101-84-8) during drilling and sampling activities of the exploration program. The
manufacture’s Safety Data Sheet for Therminol VP1 is included as Attachment B-2. Also, some southern
California soils contain high concentrations of naturally occurring heavy metals (e.g. lead, arsenic, copper
etc.). The hazards are reduced by limiting dust-generating activities and by protecting against skin contact
with product or contaminated sediment. Thus, personnel will wear modified Level D Personal Protective
Equipment (PPE) including Nitrile-based gloves to reduce contact with potential contaminants.

3.3.1 Heavy Metals

Heavy metals can produce a wide variety of harmful effects and symptoms in the human body. Based on
the field activities that are planned for this project, there is a likelihood of elevated, airborne, heavy metals
concentrations, particularly lead from aerially distributed lead from the long-term traffic on the roadway.
Heavy metals may be transported via dust particles. Whenever possible, personnel will position
themselves upwind of the exploratory activities as an extra precautionary measure. Watering of the
ground surface may also be implemented to reduce dust. It is possible that skin contact will present a
slight health threat. Therefore, personnel will be protected from skin contact with potentially
contaminated sediments by wearing Nitrile work gloves.

3.3.2 Volatile Organic Compounds

Although the potential for exposure to VOC vapors is considered low, there is the possibility that
inhalation health threat or direct contact threat may exist with respect to hydrocarbon and other VOC-
contaminated soil and/or vapors during the sampling activities. Routine air monitoring will be performed
during the field exploration program and workers should be aware of the potential hazard. The monitoring
will have a set trigger of 50 ppm for VOCs an alarm will be sounded if the trigger is exceeded. All workers
will move upwind of the drilling operations, notify the SSO and PM and note air monitoring results with
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the photoionization detector (PID). Field staff will wear modified Level D PPE to prevent skin or eye
contact with potential contaminants. Also, smoking, which can acerbate inhalation of VOCs, will not be
allowed within 20 feet of the work zones.

Although considered to be low, the primary risk of exposure on this project is through skin contact with
contaminated sediments. Nitrile work gloves will be worn to prevent skin contact with potential SVOC
contaminants. The likelihood of elevated levels of airborne SVOCs is low, as most SVOCs have a low
volatility. As SVOCs are sometimes associated with VOCs in air, routine air monitoring of VOCs will be
conducted. If the VOC trigger level of 50 ppm is exceeded the work will stop and all workers will move
upwind of the area and wait until the VOCs clear. Field staff will wear modified Level D PPE to prevent skin
or eye contact with potential contaminants.

4.0 GENERAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
4.1 EMPLOYEE CLEARANCE AND SITE SAFETY MEETINGS
Each employee assigned to the fieldwork described in this HASP must be:
(1) given a personal copy of this HASP by the SSO;
(2) briefed on the health and safety requirements of this HASP by the SSO; and

(3) Must acknowledge receipt of and willingness to comply with the provisions of the HASP by signing
the attached acknowledgement agreement. Individuals refusing to sign the agreement will not be
permitted to conduct field work for this project.

Completed agreements shall be provided to the HSO. Completing the above three items provide an
employee with the necessary clearance to perform fieldwork for the project.

Regular daily briefings (tailgate safety sessions) will be conducted by the SSO or their designated
representative. The tailgate sessions will review the safety requirements set forth in this HASP. The session
will also provide a forum for field personnel to discuss any additional safety issues and provide
recommendations for changes in procedures and updating this HASP. Each tailgate session shall be
documented using the form provided in Attachment B-3.

4.2 INCIDENT REPORTING

If an incident relating to worker health and safety, such as an accident, illness, or unexpected chemical
exposure occurs at the project, the Project Manager (PM) or SSO must report the incident to the Corporate
Health and Safety Officer using the accident/incident form (see Attachment B-4). This form defines the
types of incidents which must be reported and the time frame within which these reports must be made.
The SSO shall immediately contact Mojave Solar in the event of any accident or health and safety incident.
4.3 PROHIBITED ON-SITE ACTIVITIES

The following are prohibited on-site activities:

e Operating motor vehicles without a valid driver’s license;

e Operating a motor vehicle after consuming alcohol or other controlled substance; and

e Smoking while operating equipment, within a 20 foot radius of the borehole, or anytime
hazardous vapors are suspected.
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5.0 SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
5.1 SPECIAL TRAINING

Field personnel involved in collecting samples for environmental analysis will have a current 40-hour
Hazardous Materials Safety Course Certificate [OSHA 1910.120(e) (8)] and certificate of having completed
the annual 8-hour refresher training. The documentation will be provided to the HSO prior to
commencement of the work or prior to a different worker coming to the site (e.g., replacement due to
illness or family emergency).

5.2 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)

To protect personnel from potential site health and safety hazards, minimum PPE requirements have been
established. These requirements do not preclude the need to conduct air monitoring, nor do they
preclude the need to amend PPE requirements as conditions warrant. Any amendment to the minimum
PPE requirements must first be approved by the SSO and PM. Site personnel, at their own discretion, may
increase, but not decrease, the degree of respiratory protection and PPE used.

5.3 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT DESIGNATIONS

The minimum PPE requirements depend on the specific type of activity being performed. These PPE
requirements are identified using designations similar to those defined by the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) as EPA Level A, EPA Level B, EPA Level C, and EPA Level D. EPA Level A, B, or C is not
anticipated for the current scope of work. A slight deviation from EPA's Level D will be used during drilling
and sampling activities; therefore, the term "modified" shall be used. PPE shall meet the current American
National Standards Institute (ANSI) standards.

5.4 MODIFIED LEVEL D PPE REQUIREMENTS

Work uniform or at a minimum long pants and long sleeve shirt shall be worn by field staff. Additionally,
the following PPE are required in the field:

e Steel-toed boots

e Work gloves

e Hearing protection (when required)

e Hard-hat

e Safety glasses

e High visibility traffic vest
As indicated previously, there is a potential for exposure to hazardous waste/materials during the course
of this project. The primary hazards associated with the drilling operations are potential contaminant
exposure, and various physical hazards. With the use of appropriate PPE, air monitoring equipment,
awareness, and first aid/emergency response equipment, these hazards should be kept to a minimum.
5.5 DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Drilling, soil sampling activities will be performed with a minimum PPE requirement of Modified Level D.
If PID measurements indicate readings above the action levels specified in Table A-2, an upgrade to
Modified Level C may be required. Appropriate decontamination of equipment, tools, and personnel prior
to leaving the Exclusion Zone will be performed to reduce the potential for cross contamination. In the
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event that unusual soil or waste material is identified during drilling or actionable atmospheric monitoring
concentrations are detected, Mojave Solar shall be notified, and work is to stop until the SSO and PM
determine it is safe and appropriate to proceed. In the event drilling activities are not completed at shift's
end, the boring will be covered with a traffic-rated steel plate or %” plywood sheet with the bucket or
auger placed on the cover to prevent removal. Removal of the plate should be performed with non-
sparking attachment devices if the presence of gas or other combustibles is suspected.

5.6 SITE VISIT/SITE SURVEY

A minimum of modified Level D PPE will be required for any personnel in the work areas during site visits.

5.7 DECONTAMINATION ACTIVITIES

The minimum level of PPE required for personnel performing decontamination activities is Level D. If a
change in site conditions warrants personnel to don higher than Level D PPE, the same level of PPE will be
donned during decontamination activities.

6.0 WORK ZONE AIR MONITORING AND PERSONAL MONITORING
6.1 WORK ZONE AIR MONITORING

Exclusion zone and location-specific (over the borehole) monitoring will be routinely performed during
the drilling activities, due to the potential for airborne vapor hazards. The air monitoring equipment shall
be calibrated in accordance with the manufacturer's guidelines on a daily basis prior to the start of that
day's field activities.

Monitoring of the air within the work zone should be performed routinely during above ground drilling
activities. However, if at any time airborne concentrations are detected above the action levels,
monitoring frequency will be increased. If sustained elevated levels are detected by the meter(s), workers
will either evacuate the area for a sufficient period of time to allow the concentrations to return to normal,
or the decision to upgrade the level of PPE will be made. If actionable concentrations of monitored gases
are identified and do not return to normal concentrations within a reasonable amount of time, evacuate
and secure the area, the area will be evacuated and secured, and the HSO/CIH, PM, and the City will be
immediately notified.

There is a low potential that contaminants present in the sediments could pose an airborne particulate
concern. However, efforts will be taken to minimize the visible dust generated during the project. As long
as there are no visible dust emissions, perimeter dust monitoring will not be performed.

6.2 PERSONAL EXPOSURE MONITORING

No personal exposure monitoring will be performed during the drilling and sampling activities on this
project. If new information concerning the presence of contamination is discovered during these
activities, the HASP will be revised, and depending on the type and frequency of contaminants identified,
personal exposure monitoring may be implemented.
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Table B-2. Action Levels

Constituent Action Level Action

Clear Drilling Area by 20 feet
50 ppm minimum upwind. Retest site after
2 minutes.

Volatiles
(PID)

7.0

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

The standard operating procedures (SOPs) in this section describe the required actions common to the
project. These SOPs describe precautions or procedures that are required of personnel involved in any of
the field activities.

7.1

SITE GUIDELINES

The following are general guidelines, which shall be followed during all on-site field activities:

If the PID meter detects elevated levels VOC gas during the field activities, the work shall stop,
and all field staff will move up wind of the location until either the levels have decreased to normal
(relative to the background reading obtained prior to the start of the project) or alternative
engineering or administrative controls have been implemented to lower the levels.

Maintain line-of-sight with the drill rig operator during drilling operations.

Personnel shall be properly trained in accordance with federal and state regulations and copies
of the applicable training certificates should be present at the job site.

Personnel shall wear the proper PPE selected for each work task.

All PPE shall be inspected prior to and after wearing. Any defective or damaged PPE shall be tagged as
prohibited for use and removed from the site for either repair by an authorized person or destroyed.

FHAl
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No contaminated tools or sampling equipment are allowed outside the immediate work area.

No eating, drinking, chewing of tobacco, or smoking in areas that are suspected of being
contaminated.

In the event PPE is ripped or torn, remove the damaged PPE from the site and replace as soon as
possible.

Be alert to any unusual changes in your own condition; never ignore warning signs.
IMMEDIATELY notify the PM or HSO of any accidents or near misses.

Be familiar with the site's emergency response procedures and routes of escape.

Page B-13




Atlantica Sustainable Infrastructure Mojave Solar LLC Alpha East LTU

e Always note the wind direction. Personnel shall remain upwind whenever possible during on-site
activities.

e Never climb over or under obstacles that would endanger you or others.

e Hands and face should be thoroughly washed before eating, drinking, or using the restrooms.

7.2 CONFINED SPACE ENTRY

The planned work activities for this project will NOT involve entry into confined spaces.

7.3 FALL PROTECTION

The planned work activities for this project will not require the use of fall protection equipment.

7.4 ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Overhead power lines, downed electrical wires, and buried cables all pose a danger of shock or
electrocution if personnel or equipment contact them during site operations. Utility locating activities,
electrical equipment used on site, and lightning may also pose a hazard to site personnel. The following
procedures have been developed to reduce these potential electrical hazards.

e Low-voltage equipment with ground-fault circuit interrupters and watertight, corrosion resistant
connecting cable should be used on site.

e Electrical cords should be inspected for wear daily.
e Electrical cords should be placed so that heavy equipment or repetitive wear is avoided.

e Weather conditions should be monitored, and work should be suspended during electrical storms.
Equipment operation should be halted, and personnel are to maintain at least a 20-foot distance
from equipment in the event of a lightning storm.

e During drilling and trenching activities, the equipment will be separated by at least 15 feet from
any overhead power transmission lines.

e To prevent contact with buried utility lines, the PM or his/her designee must contact local
representatives of the telephone, electric, gas companies and other buried utilities to have buried
lines located and marked. All contact with utility representatives must be documented.

7.5 ILLUMINATION

Night work is not anticipated during this project. However, the following procedures should be
implemented if work is extended into the night. The work area and support zones shall be illuminated
with a minimum of 5 foot-candles of artificial light. Locker rooms, restrooms, and changing areas shall
have a minimum of 10 foot-candles of light.

7.6 MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT

Motorized equipment includes drill rigs, backhoes, trucks, and automobiles. It is important to remember
that the load being handled, dusty conditions, complicated terrain or other equipment may obscure the
operator's visibility. The following procedures have been developed to reduce and/or eliminate these
potential hazards.

e Site personnel must make their presence known.
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e Back-up alarms are required on all equipment, per OSHA requirements in 29 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) 1926.602(a) (9).

e Operators must stay in moving equipment and wait until it stops before getting off.

e Personnel must be aware of rotating equipment. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Tie long
hair back.

e Observe traffic patterns and stay out of the way (minimum of 3-foot distance from the perimeter
of the traffic control zone must be maintained at all times). Drill rigs and employee vehicles should
be marked with orange traffic cones.

Assure equipment is in working order. Equipment will be checked daily as per OSHA requirements in 29
CFR 1926.601(b) (14).

7.7 PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL

The work covered by this HASP will take place in an area where pedestrian traffic is not anticipated. Staff
should be aware of persons approaching the rig. Safety tape should be erected around the drill rig working
area if necessary.

8.0 PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION

As there is potential for contact with contaminants or hazardous materials/wastes, the following
decontamination steps should be followed.

e Step 1: Scrub boots with soap and water, or remove outer boot covers.
e Step 2: Remove hard-hat and wipe clean.

e Step 3: Remove gloves or any other clothing that was in contact with the contaminated media,
place inside doubled, heavy-duty garbage bags or steel drums for proper disposal.

o Step 4: Depart the work area.

e Step 5: Wash hands, face, and neck before breaks and lunch.

Drilling and sampling equipment decontamination procedures are described in the SOPs included in
Appendix A.

9.0 EMERGENCY RESPONSE AND ACCIDENT PREVENTION

In the event of an emergency, personnel shall move to an area clear of the drilling rig. The SSO will
evaluate the nature of the injury or emergency and will determine the appropriate actions to take. As
soon as possible, the PM will be notified. First aid treatment other than for minor cuts or abrasions
should be administered by the medical staff located at the nearest hospital, i.e. Barstow Community
Hospital

555 S 7th Ave, Barstow, CA 92311(760) 256-1761 or by emergency response personnel. See Attachment
B-5 for a map showing the location of the nearest hospital in the project area. Police, fire, or medical
assistance can be summoned by calling 911. Each HAI employee shall have a cellular phone on their

person while working on site.
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9.1 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT

Emergency equipment including first aid kits will be located in the employee’s vehicle. The equipment will
be readily available in the event of an accident and all site personnel will be aware of its location prior to
the start of work.

e First aid kit with enough supplies adequate for the number of site personnel.

e A mobile telephone.

9.2 CONTACTS

The personnel listed in Table B3 are the primary points of contact for health and safety related matters at
the site. These personnel are also the points of contact to be notified in the event of an accident or
incident.

Table B-3. Site Contacts

Title/Contact Name Telephone
. . . 0:760-308-0418
Mojave Solar Project Manager Mahnaz Ghamati C: 760-498-0549
HAI Project Manager Ben Hushmand, PhD, PE 0:949-777-1266
Assistant Project Manager Santosh Bhattarai, MS, PE 0:949-777-1273
0:949-777-1266
HAI Health and Safety Manager Arash Hushmand C: 949-394-8942
:949-777-12
HAI Field Geologist/SSO Barzin Sharifi 0: 949 66

C: 949-874-8585

9.3 ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORTING

Accidents and/or near-miss incidents shall be reported, treated, investigated, and mitigated as soon as
possible. Accidents or near-miss incidents that occur on site will be reported immediately to the PM. The
HSO will investigate the accident or near miss incident and complete the Accident/Incident Field Report
Form located in Attachment B-5. The cause shall be removed from site or isolated/demarcated to reduce
the hazard(s) and the chance of a reoccurring accident or near-miss incident. The SSO will notify the PM
within 24 hours of an accident or near miss incident.

10.0 TRAINING

It is HAI policy to require all personnel on site to have completed the applicable training for the tasks to
be performed as required by the applicable OSHA Regulations. All personnel entering the site shall receive
site-specific Hazard Communication training and shall be familiar with this HASP. Site-specific training
shall include at least:

e the description of chemical and physical hazards associated with the project;
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e site control, monitoring, and standard operating procedures that are applicable to the project;
e |ocation of emergency response equipment;
e accident/incident procedures; and

e The location of the nearest hospital.

Acknowledgement of these requirements shall be documented by signing the Acknowledgement Form
located in Attachment B-1. Personnel operating heavy equipment (drill rig) shall be properly trained and
shall provide proof of this training, if requested and records are available. Training requirements for site
personnel will be reviewed by the PM to assure compliance with this HASP.

An initial (pre-entry) safety meeting will be held prior to the start of on-site work. This safety meeting will
be documented on the Daily Meeting (Attachment B-2), and any questions about the HASP will be
answered. In addition, the pre-entry safety meeting will review site safety rules and prohibitions, the
location of emergency equipment such as eye wash stations and fire extinguishers, escape routes,
accident reporting, directions to the nearest medical facilities, how to summon medical assistance, and
PPE requirements for the specific tasks. This safety training should enable site personnel to perform their
work in a safe manner.

Safety meetings will be held daily at the beginning of each shift. These meetings are conducted to review
pertinent aspects of site operations and to establish safe working procedures for those operations. All
field staff will be required to sign the Daily Meeting Log in Attachment B-2 or in the field logbook. If
determined necessary, additional safety meetings will be held to address deficiencies noted or procedural
improvements that could be made based on the previous day’s activities. All safety meetings will be
documented.

11.0 MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE AND RECORDKEEPING

All workers on site will currently be under a medical surveillance program which involves annual physical
including blood tests, respiratory capability to wear respirator, and special examination and testing if they
have had a prior exposure. Documentation of the status of each workers program will be provided to the
HSO prior to commencement of the onsite work.

The safety and health-related records or logs that are required to be maintained for personnel working at
the site include:

e Pertinent training records for all personnel.

e Accident/Incident reports.

e Employee/visitor register (may be part of logbook).

e SSO field and safety meeting notes and site inspection records.

e Environmental and employee exposure monitoring records (if required).

Questions regarding this Health and Safety Plan should be referred to Ben Hushmand, PhD, PE.
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SITE-SPECIFIC HEALTH & SAFETY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM



SITE-SPECIFICHEALTH & SAFETY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

| have read the Site-Specific Health & Safety Plan and understand the hazards, precautions
required, and responsibilities involved in working at this site.

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
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SAFETY DATA SHEET EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date: SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
1.5 03/02/2023 150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
PRD SDSUS / 28/ 0001

SECTION 1. IDENTIFICATION

Product name : Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Product code © 34152-00, P3415203, P3415202, P3415200, E3415201

Manufacturer or supplier's details
Company name of supplier . Eastman Chemical Company

Address : 200 South Wilcox Drive
Kingsport TN 37660-5280
Telephone © (423) 229-2000

Emergency telephone :  CHEMTREC: +1-800-424-9300, +1-703-527-3887 CCN7321

Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use
Recommended use . Heat transfer fluids

Restrictions on use : None known.

SECTION 2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

GHS classification in accordance with the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR
1910.1200)

Acute toxicity (Inhalation) . Category 4
Skin irritation . Category 2
Specific target organ toxicity : Category 3 (Respiratory system)

- single exposure

GHS label elements
Hazard pictograms

Signal Word . Warning

Hazard Statements . H315 Causes skinirritation.
H332 Harmful if inhaled.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

Precautionary Statements Prevention:
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SAFETY DATA SHEET EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date: SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
1.5 03/02/2023 150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
PRD SDSUS / 28/ 0001

P261 Awid breathing mist or vapors.

P264 Wash skin thoroughly after handling.

P271 Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
P280 Wear protective gloves.

Response:

P302 + P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.
P304 + P340 + P312 IF INHALED: Remowe person to fresh air
and keep comfortable for breathing. Call a POISON CENTER/
doctor if you feel unwell.

P332 + P313 If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/ atten-
tion.

P362 Take off contaminated clothing and wash before reuse.

Storage:

P403 + P233 Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container
tightly closed.

P405 Store locked up.

Disposal:

P501 Dispose of contents/ container to an approved waste dis-
posal plant.

Other hazards
None known.

SECTION 3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Components

Chemical name CAS-No. Concentration (% w/w)
dipheny! oxide 101-84-8 >=70 -<90
Biphenyl; diphenyl 92-52-4 >=20-<30

Eastman is committed to the safety, health and environment of our employees, our customers, and the
communities we operate within. As part of this commitment, Eastman's Safety Data Sheets (SDS) are
prepared in accordance with all applicable national and local regulations. The compositions of our
documents reflect these requirements which include, but are not limited to, requirements under the
Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling (GHS). These compositions commonly
involve the use of ranges versus specific analytical values. If you require a composition that is more
specific , please refer to the Certificate of Analysis, sales specification, or contact your Customer
Senice Representative.

SECTION 4. FIRST AID MEASURES

If inhaled . Remowve person to fresh air and keep comfortable for
breathing.
If breathing is difficult, give oxygen.
Consult a physician if necessary.

In case of skin contact . Wash off immediately with soap and plenty of water while
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SAFETY DATA SHEET EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date: SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
1.5 03/02/2023 150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
PRD SDSUS / 28/ 0001

removing all contaminated clothes and shoes.
If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/ attention.
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.

In case of eye contact . In case of contact, immediately flush eyes with plenty of water
for at least 15 minutes.
Get medical attention if symptoms occur.

If swallowed : IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a POISON CENTER/
doctor.
Do NOT induce vomiting.
Rinse mouth.
Newer give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

Most important symptoms . Causes skin irritation.
and effects, both acute and May cause respiratory irritation.
delayed The molten product can cause serious burns.

Harmful if inhaled.

Notes to physician : Treat symptomatically.

SECTION 5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray
Carbon dioxide (CO2)
Dry chemical
Foam
Unsuitable extinguishing . Do not use a solid water stream as it may scatter and spread
media fire.
Hazardous combustion prod- : Hazardous decomposition products due to incomplete
ucts combustion

Carbon oxides

Further information . Use a water spray to cool fully closed containers.
Do not allow run-off from fire fighting to enter drains or water
courses.

This product is not classified as a fire-resistant heat transfer
fluid. Precautions to awid sources of ignitions should be

taken.
Special protective equipment : Wear an approved positive pressure self-contained breathing
for fire-fighters apparatus in addition to standard fire fighting gear.

SECTION 6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Personal precautions, protec- : Ventilate the area.
tive equipment and emer- Awoid breathing dust/ fume/ gas/ mist/ vapors/ spray.
gency procedures Awoid contact with skin and eyes.

Material can create slippery conditions.

3/19



SAFETY DATA SHEET EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date: SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
1.5 03/02/2023 150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
PRD SDSUS / 28/ 0001

Wear appropriate personal protective equipment.
Local authorities should be advised if significant spillages
cannot be contained.

Environmental precautions . Clear up spills immediately and dispose of waste safely.
Awid release tothe environment.
Collect spillage.

Methods and materials for :  Contain spillage, soak up with non-combustible absorbent
containment and cleaning up material, (e.g. sand, earth, diatomaceous earth, vermiculite)
and transfer to a container for disposal according to local /
national regulations (see section 13).
Prevent runoff from entering drains, sewers, or streams.

SECTION 7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Advice on safe handling : Do not breathe vapors or spray mist.
Handle product only in closed system or provide appropriate
exhaust ventilation at machinery.
In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory
equipment.
Keep away from flames and sparks.
Wear appropriate personal protective equipment.
Awid contact with skin, eyes and clothing.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.
Drain or remove substance from equipment prior to break-in
or maintenance.
Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety
practice.

Conditions for safe storage . Store locked up.
Keep container tightly closed in a dry and well-ventilated
place.
Keep in a cool place away from oxidizing agents.

SECTION 8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Ingredients with workplace control parameters

Components CAS-No. Value type Control parame- Basis
(Form of ters / Permissible
exposure) concentration
diphenyl oxide 101-84-8 TWA (Vapor) | 1 ppm ACGIH
STEL (Va- 2 ppm ACGIH
por)
TWA (Vapor) | 1 ppm NIOSH REL
7 mg/m3
TWA (Vapor) | 1 ppm OSHA z-1
7 mg/m3
TWA (Vapor) | 1 ppm OSHA PO
7 mg/m3
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SAFETY DATA SHEET EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date: SDS Number: Date of lastissue: 12/21/2022
1.5 03/02/2023 150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
PRD SDSUS /Z8/ 0001
Biphenyl; diphenyl 92-52-4 TWA 0.2 ppm ACGIH
TWA 0.2 ppm NIOSH REL
1 mg/m3
TWA 0.2 ppm OSHA Z-1
1 mg/m3
TWA 0.2 ppm OSHA PO
1 mg/m3
Engineering measures . Good general ventilation (typically 10 air changes per hour)

should be used. Ventilation rates should be matched to
conditions. If applicable, use process enclosures, local
exhaust ventilation, or other engineering controls to maintain
airborne levels below recommended exposure limits. If
exposure limits have not been established, maintain airborne
levels to an acceptable level.

Personal protective equipmen

Respiratory protection . Use a properly fitted, particulate filter respirator complying
with an approved standard if a risk assessment indicates this
is necessary.

Respirator selection, use, and maintenance must be in
accordance with regulatory requirements, if applicable.

If engineering controls do not maintain airborne
concentrations below recommended exposure limits (where
applicable) or to an acceptable level (in countries where
exposure limits have not been established), an approved
respirator must be worn.

Hand protection

Remarks . Wear suitable gloves. When handling hot material, use heat
resistant gloves.

Eye protection . Wear safety glasses with side shields (or goggles).
Skin and body protection . Wear suitable protective clothing.
Protective measures . Ensure that eye flushing systems and safety showers are

located close to the working place.

Hygiene measures . Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety
practice.

SECTION 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance : liquid
Color . colorless
Odor . characteristic
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SAFETY DATA SHEET EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date: SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
1.5 03/02/2023 150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
PRD SDSUS / 28/ 0001

Odor Threshold
pH
Melting point/range

Boiling point/boiling range

Flash point

Evaporation rate
Self-ignition

Upper explosion limit / Upper
flammalbility limit

Lower explosion limit/ Lower
flammability limit

Vapor pressure
Relative vapor density
Relative density
Density

Solubility(ies)
Water solubility

Partition coefficient: n-
octanol/water

Autoignition temperature
Decomposition temperature

Viscosity
Viscosity, dynamic

Viscosity, kinematic

Explosive properties

not determined
not determined
54 °F [ 12 °C

495 °F | 257 °C
(1,013 hPa)

230 °F /110 °C

Method: Pensky-Martens closed cup
255 °F / 124 °C

Method: Cleweland open cup
not determined

1150 °F /621 °C
Method: ASTM D2155

Not applicable

Not applicable

not determined
not determined
1.06 (77 °F /25 °C)

1,060 kg/m3 (77 °F / 25 °C)

0.025 g/l

Not applicable

not determined

not determined

not determined
2.48 mm2/s (104 °F /40 °C)
0.99 mm2/s (212 °F /100 °C)

Not classified
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SAFETY DATA SHEET

Version Revision Date:

03/02/2023

SDS Number:

150000093459
SDSUS / 78/ 0001

EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
Date of first issue: 09/06/2016

Oxidizing properties

Not classified

Reactivity

Chemical stability

Possibility of hazardous reac-

tions

Conditions to awid

Incompatible materials

Hazardous decomposition

products

SECTION 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

None reasonably foreseeable.
Stable under normal conditions.
None known.

Heating in air.

Keep away from flames and sparks.
Strong oxidizing agents

Emits acrid smoke and fumes when heated to decomposition.

Acute toxicity
Harmful if inhaled.

Product:
Acute oral toxicity

Acute inhalation toxicity

Acute dermal toxicity

Components:

diphenyl oxide:
Acute oral toxicity

Acute inhalation toxicity

Acute dermal toxicity

Skin corrosion/irritation

Causes skinirritation.

Product:

Species
Exposure time

SECTION 11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

LD50 (Rat): 2,050 mg/kg

Assessment: May be harmful if swallowed.
LC50 (Rat, male and female): 2.66 mg/I
Exposure time: 4 h

Test atmosphere: dust/mist

Assessment: Harmful if inhaled.

LD50 Dermal (Rabbit): Assessment: Not classified

LD50 Oral (Rat, female): 2,830 mg/kg

LC50: Test atmosphere: vapor
Remarks: No data available

LD50 Dermal (Rabbit, male and female): > 7,940 mg/kg

Rabbit
24 h
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Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date: SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
1.5 03/02/2023 150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
PRD SDSUS / 28/ 0001

Assessment Causes skinirritation.

Result slight

Components:

diphenyl oxide:
Species
Exposure time
Result

Biphenyl; diphenyl:

Species
Result

Species
Assessment
Result

Rabbit
4 h
none

Rabbit
slight

Humans
Irritating to skin.
strong

Serious eye damage/eye irritation
Not classified based on available information.

Product:
Species
Result

Exposure time
Assessment

Components:

diphenyl oxide:

Species
Result
Exposure time
Assessment

Result

Biphenyl; diphenyl:
Species
Result

Species
Result
Assessment

Respiratory or skin sensitization

Skin sensitization

Rabbit

No eye irritation
24 h

Not classified

Rabbit

corneal opacity
4h

irritating

slight to moderate

Rabbit
slight irritation

Humans
strong
Irritating to eyes.

Not classified based on available information.
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SAFETY DATA SHEET EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date: SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
1.5 03/02/2023 150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
PRD SDSUS / 28/ 0001

Respiratory sensitization
Not classified based on available information.

Product:
Remarks . No data available

Components:
diphenyl oxide:

Test Type . Skin Sensitization

Species :  Guinea pig

Assessment : Not classified

Method . OECD 406: Guinea pig sensitization
Result . non-sensitizing

Test Type . Human experience

Species : Humans

Assessment : Not classified

Method . Human Repeat Insult Patch Test
Result :  non-sensitizing

Biphenyl; diphenyl:

Test Type . OECD 406: Guinea pig sensitization
Species :  Guinea pig

Assessment . Not classified

Result . Does not cause skin sensitization.

Germ cell mutagenicity
Not classified based on available information.

Components:

diphenyl oxide:

Genotoxicity in vitro . Test Type: Salmonella typhimurium assay (Ames test)
Metabolic activation: +/- activation
Method: Bacterial Reverse Mutation Assay
Result: negative

Test Type: Mutagenicity - Mammalian

Metabolic activation: +/- activation

Method: In vitro Mammalian Cell Gene Mutation Test
Result: negative

Test Type: Mutagenicity - Mammalian

Metabolic activation: +/- activation

Method: In vitro Mammalian Chromosome Aberration Test
Result: negative

Test Type: Mutagenicity - Mammalian
Metabolic activation: +/- activation
Method: OECD Guideline 482
Result: negative
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SAFETY DATA SHEET EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date: SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
1.5 03/02/2023 150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
PRD SDSUS / 28/ 0001

Biphenyl; diphenyl:
Genotoxicity in vitro . Test Type: Salmonella typhimurium assay (Ames test)
Metabolic activation: +/- activation

Method: Bacterial Reverse Mutation Assay
Result: negative

Test Type: Mutagenicity - Mammalian

Metabolic activation: + activation

Method: In vitro Mammalian Cell Gene Mutation Test
Result: positive

Test Type: Chromosome aberration test in vitro

Metabolic activation: +/- activation

Method: In vitro Mammalian Chromosome Aberration Test
Result: negative

Test Type: Mutagenicity - Mammalian
Method: OECD Guideline 482
Result: negative

Genotoxicity in vivo . Species: Mouse (male and female)
Method: Mammalian Erythrocyte Micronucleus Test
Result: negative

Species: Rat (male)

Method: Mammalian Bone Marrow Chromosome Aberration
Test

Result: negative

Carcinogenicity
Not classified based on available information.

Components:
Biphenyl; diphenyl:

Species . Rat, male and female

Application Route : Ingestion

Method :  OECD Test No. 453: Combined Chronic Toxici-
ty/Carcinogenicity Studies

Remarks . Expert judgment

Not classified

IARC No ingredient of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is
identified as probable, possible or confirmed human carcinogen by IARC.

OSHA No component of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is
on OSHA'’s list of regulated carcinogens.

NTP No ingredient of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is
identified as a known or anticipated carcinogen by NTP.
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Version

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Revision Date:
03/02/2023

SDS Number:

150000093459
SDSUS / 78/ 0001

EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Date of last issue: 12/21/2022
Date of first issue: 09/06/2016

Reproductive toxicity

Not classified based on available information.

Product:
Effects on fertility

Components:

diphenyl oxide:

Reproductive toxicity - As-
sessment

Biphenyl; diphenyl:
Effects on fetal development

Reproductive toxicity - As-
sessment

STOT-single exposure

May cause respiratory irritation.

Components:

diphenyl oxide:

Routes of exposure
Assessment

Biphenyl; diphenyl:
Routes of exposure
Target Organs
Assessment

STOT-repeated exposure

Remarks: No data available

Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
Not classified as hazardous.

Species: Rabbit, female

Application Route: Oral

General Toxicity Maternal: NOAEL: 3,000 ppm
Embryo-fetal toxicity.: NOAEL: 8,000 ppm
Method: OECD Test Guideline 414

Species: Rat

Application Route: Oral

General Toxicity Maternal: NOAEL: 500 mg/kg body weight
Embryo-fetal toxicity.: NOAEL: 1,000 mg/kg body weight
Method: OECD Test Guideline 414

Based on available data the classification criteria are not met.
Not classified as hazardous.

Inhalation
Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Inhalation

Respiratory system

The substance or mixture is classified as specific target organ
toxicant, single exposure, category 3 with respiratory tract
irritation.

Not classified based on available information.

Components:

diphenyl oxide:
Assessment

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
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Version

SAFETY DATA SHEET

03/02/2023

Revision Date:

EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022

150000093459
SDSUS / 78/ 0001

Date of first issue: 09/06/2016

Biphenyl; diphenyl:
Target Organs
Assessment

Repeated dose toxicity

Product:
Species

Application Route
Exposure time

Species
LOAEL
Application Route

Components:

diphenyl oxide:
Species

NOAEL
Application Route
Exposure time
Remarks

Species

NOAEL
Application Route
Exposure time
Remarks

Species

NOAEL
Application Route
Exposure time
Remarks

Biphenyl; diphenyl:
Species

NOAEL

Application Route
Exposure time
Method

Target Organs
Species

NOAEL
Application Route

Kidney, Liver, Urinary bladder
The substance or mixture is not classified as specific target
organ toxicant, repeated exposure.

Rat, male and female
0.051 mg/I

Inhalation study:

90 days

Rat
500 mg/I
by gavage

Rat, male and female
301 mg/kg

Oral Study

90 days

(highest dose tested)

Rat, male and female
1000 mg/kg

Dermal Study

90 days

(highest dose tested)

Rat, male and female
139 mg/m3
inhalation (vapor)

28 days

(highest dose tested)

Rat, male and female

39 mg/kg

in feed

2 year

OECD Test No. 453: Combined Chronic Toxici-
ty/Carcinogenicity Studies

Blood, Kidney, Liver

Rabbit
> 2,000 mg/kg
Dermal
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SAFETY DATA SHEET

EASTMAN

Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid

Version Revision Date:
1.5 03/02/2023
PRD

SDS Number: Date of last issue: 12/21/2022

150000093459 Date of first issue: 09/06/2016
SDSUS / 28/ 0001

Exposure time
Remarks

Aspiration toxicity

28 days
No significant adverse effects were reported

Not classified based on available information.

Product:
Not classified

Experience with human exposure

Product:
Inhalation

Skin contact
Eye contact

Ingestion

Further information

Product:
Remarks

Remarks: Harmful if inhaled.
May cause respiratory irritation.

Remarks: Causes skin irritation.
Remarks: None known.

Remarks: None known.

None known.

SECTION 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecotoxicity

Components:

diphenyl oxide:
Toxicity to fish

Toxicity to daphnia and other
aquatic invertebrates

Toxicity to algae/aquatic
plants

Biphenyl; diphenyl:
Toxicity to fish

Toxicity to daphnia and other
aquatic invertebrates

Toxicity to algae/aquatic

LC50 (Oncorhynchus mykiss (rainbow trout)): 4.2 mg/I
Exposure time: 96 h

LC50 (Daphnia magna (Water flea)): 1.7 mg/|
Exposure time: 48 h

EC50 (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (algae)): 0.455 mg/l
Exposure time: 72 h

EC50 (Pimephales promelas (fathead minnow)): 3 mg/I
Exposure time: 96 h

EC50 (Daphnia magna (Water flea)): 0.36 mg/I
Exposure time: 48 h

EC50 (Chlorella pyrenoidosa): 1.3 mg/I
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SDSUS / 78/ 0001

plants

M-Factor (Acute aquatic tox-
icity)
Toxicity to fish (Chronic tox-
icity)

Toxicity to daphnia and other
aquatic invertebrates (Chron-
ic toxicity)

M-Factor (Chronic aquatic
toxicity)
Persistence and degradability

Product:
Biodegradability

Biochemical Oxygen De-
mand (BOD)

Chemical Oxygen Demand
(COD)

BOD/COD

Components:

diphenyl oxide:
Biodegradability

Biochemical Oxygen De-
mand (BOD)

Chemical Oxygen Demand
(COD)

Biphenyl; diphenyl:
Biodegradability

Bioaccumulative potential

Components:
diphenyl oxide:

Exposure time: 72 h

NOEC (Chlorella pyrenoidosa): 0.66 mg/I
Exposure time: 72 h

1
NOEC (Oncorhynchus mykiss (rainbow trout)): 0.229 mg/I
Exposure time: 96 d

NOEC (Daphnia magna (Water flea)): 0.17 mg/I
Exposure time: 21 d

Remarks: No data available

Remarks: No data available

Remarks: No data available

Remarks: No data available

Result: Readily biodegradable.
Method: Ready Biodegradability: Modified MITI Test (1)

Remarks: No data available

Remarks: No data available

Result: Readily biodegradable.
Method: Ready Biodegradability: Modified MITI Test (I)
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Therminol® VP1 Heat Transfer Fluid
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PRD SDSUS / 28/ 0001

Bioaccumulation :  Species: Cyprinus carpio (Carp)

Bioconcentration factor (BCF): 49 - 594
Method: OECD Test Guideline 305

Species: Oncorhynchus mykiss (rainbow trout)
Bioconcentration factor (BCF): 196

Biphenyl; diphenyl:
Bioaccumulation . Bioconcentration factor (BCF): 1,900

Mobility in soil
Components:

diphenyl oxide:

Distribution among environ- . Koc: 1960, log Koc: 3.3
mental compartments

Biphenyl; diphenyl:

Distribution among environ- : Medium: Soil

mental compartments Koc: 1546, log Koc: 3.19
Method: OECD Test No. 106: Adsorption - Desorption Using a
Batch Equilibrium Method

Other adverse effects
No data available

SECTION 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Disposal methods
Waste from residues . Dispose of in accordance with local regulations.

This material when discarded may be a hazardous waste as
that term is defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recowvery Act (RCRA), 40 CFR 261.24, due to its toxicity
characteristic. This material should be analyzed in
accordance with Method 1311 for the compound D018
BENZENE.

Consult 40 CFR 268.40 or appropriate local regulations for
concentration based standards.

This product meets the criteria for a synthetic used oil under
the U.S. EPA Standards for the Management of Used Oil (40
CFR 279). Those standards govern recycling and disposal in
lieu of 40 CFR 260 -272 of the Federal hazardous waste
program in states that have adopted these used oil
regulations. Consult your attorney or appropriate regulatory
official to be sure these standards havwe been adopted in your
state. Recycle or burn in accordance with the applicable
standards.

Eastman Chemical Company operates a used fluid return
program for certain fluids under these used oil standards.
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Contact your Sales Representative for details.

International Regulations

IATA-DGR
UN/ID No.
Proper shipping name

Class

Packing group

Labels

Packing instruction (cargo
aircraft)

Packing instruction (passen-
ger aircraft)

Remarks

IMDG-Code
UN number
Proper shipping name

Class

Packing group
Labels

EmS Code
Marine pollutant
Remarks

SECTION 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

UN 3082

Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s.
(Diphenyl Ether, biphenyl)

9

Il

Miscellaneous

964

964

Shipping in package sizes of less than 5 L (liquids) or 5 KG
(solids) may lead to a non-regulated classification.

UN 3082

ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID,
N.O.S.

(Diphenyl Ether, biphenyl, diphenyl)

9

1]

9

F-A, S-F

yes

Shipping in package sizes of less than 5 L (liquids) or 5 KG
(solids) may lead to a non-regulated classification.

Transport in bulk according to Annex Il of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC Code
Not applicable for product as supplied.

Domestic regulation

49 CFR
UN/ID/NA number
Proper shipping name

Class

Packing group
Labels

ERG Code
Marine pollutant
Remarks

UN 3082

Environmentally hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s.
(biphenyl)

9

1l

CLASS 9

171

yes(diphenyl)

Shipping in package sizes of less than 5 L (liquids) or 5 KG
(solids) may lead to a non-regulated classification.
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Special precautions for user
The transport classification(s) provided herein are for informational purposes only, and solely
based upon the properties of the unpackaged material as itis described within this Safety Data

Sheet. Transportation classifications may vary by mode of transportation, package sizes, and
variations in regional or country regulations.

SECTION 15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

CERCLA Reportable Quantity

Components CAS-No. Component RQ | Calculated product RQ
(Ibs) (Ibs)
Biphenyl; diphenyl 92-52-4 100 377

SARA 304 Extremely Hazardous Substances Reportable Quantity
This material does not contain any components with a section 304 EHS RQ.

SARA 302 Extremely Hazardous Substances Threshold Planning Quantity
This material does not contain any components with a section 302 EHS TPQ.
SARA 311/312 Hazards : Acute Health Hazard

SARA 313 . The following components are subject to reporting lewels
established by SARA Title Ill, Section 313:

Biphenyl; diphe- 92-52-4
nyl

California Prop. 65

This product does not contain any chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer,
birth, or any other reproductive defects.

The ingredients of this product are reported in the following inventories:

TCSI : On the inventory, or in compliance with the inventory
AllC : On the inventory, or in compliance with the inventory
DSL : On the inventory, or in compliance with the inventory
ENCS : On the inventory, or in compliance with the inventory
ISHL : On the inventory, or in compliance with the inventory
KECI : On the inventory, or in compliance with the inventory
PICCS . On the inventory, or in compliance with the inventory
IECSC : On the inventory, or in compliance with the inventory
NZloC : On the inventory, or in compliance with the inventory
TSCA . All substances listed as active on the TSCA inventory
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TSCA list

No substances are subject to a Significant New Use Rule.

No substances are subject to TSCA 12(b) export notification requirements.

SECTION 16. OTHER INFORMATION

Further information

NFPA 704: HMIS® IV:

Flammability

HEALTH

FLAMMABILITY

Health Instability

HMIS® ratings are based on a 0-4 rating
scale, with 0 representing minimal haz-
ards or risks, and 4 representing signifi-
cant hazards or risks. The "*" represents

Special hazard a chronic hazard, while the "/" represents
the absence of a chronic hazard.

Full text of other abbreviations

ACGIH . USA. ACGIH Threshold Limit Values (TLV)

NIOSH REL . USA. NIOSH Recommended Exposure Limits

OSHA PO . USA. Table Z-1-A Limits for Air Contaminants (1989 vacated
values)

OSHA Z-1 . USA. Occupational Exposure Limits (OSHA) - Table Z-1 Lim-
its for Air Contaminants

ACGIH / TWA . 8-hour, time-weighted average

ACGIH / STEL : Short-term exposure limit

NIOSH REL / TWA . Time-weighted average concentration for up to a 10-hour
workday during a 40-hour workweek

OSHA PO/ TWA . 8-hour time weighted average

OSHA Z-1 /| TWA : 8-hour time weighted average

AIIC - Australian Inventory of Industrial Chemicals; ASTM - American Society for the Testing of
Materials; bw - Body weight; CERCLA - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act; CMR - Carcinogen, Mutagen or Reproductive Toxicant; DIN - Standard of the
German Institute for Standardisation; DOT - Department of Transportation; DSL - Domestic Sub-
stances List (Canada); ECx - Concentration associated with x% response; EHS - Extremely Haz-
ardous Substance; ELx - Loading rate associated with x% response; EmS - Emergency Schedule;
ENCS - Existing and New Chemical Substances (Japan); ErCx - Concentration associated with
X% growth rate response; ERG - Emergency Response Guide; GHS - Globally Harmonized Sys-
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tem; GLP - Good Laboratory Practice; HMIS - Hazardous Materials Identification System; IARC -
International Agency for Research on Cancer; IATA - International Air Transport Association; IBC
- International Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships carrying Dangerous Chemicals
in Bulk; IC50 - Half maximal inhibitory concentration; ICAO - International Civil Aviation Organiza-
tion; IECSC - Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances in China; IMDG - International Maritime
Dangerous Goods; IMO - International Maritime Organization; ISHL - Industrial Safety and Health
Law (Japan); ISO - International Organisation for Standardization; KECI - Korea Existing Chemi-
cals Inventory; LC50 - Lethal Concentration to 50 % of a test population; LD50 - Lethal Dose to
50% of a test population (Median Lethal Dose); MARPOL - International Convention for the Pre-
vention of Pollution from Ships; MSHA - Mine Safety and Health Administration; n.o.s. - Not Oth-
erwise Specified; NFPA - National Fire Protection Association; NO(A)EC - No Observed (Adverse)
Effect Concentration; NO(A)EL - No Observed (Adverse) Effect Level; NOELR - No Observable
Effect Loading Rate; NTP - National Toxicology Program; NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of
Chemicals; OECD - Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development; OPPTS - Office
of Chemical Safety and Pollution Prevention; PBT - Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic sub-
stance; PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances; (Q)SAR - (Quanti-
tative) Structure Activity Relationship; RCRA - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act;
REACH - Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council concern-
ing the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals; RQ - Reportable
Quantity; SADT - Self-Accelerating Decomposition Temperature; SARA - Superfund Amend-
ments and Reauthorization Act; SDS - Safety Data Sheet; TCSI - Taiwan Chemical Substance
Inventory; TECI - Thailand Existing Chemicals Inventory; TSCA - Toxic Substances Control Act
(United States); UN - United Nations; UNRTDG - United Nations Recommendations on the
Transport of Dangerous Goods; VPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative

Sources of key data usedto : www.therminol.com/products/
compile the Material Safety

Data Sheet

Revision Date : 03/02/2023

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, infor-
mation and belief at the date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guid-
ance for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and is not
to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information relates only to the specific
material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other
materials or in any process, unless specified in the text.

Us/z8
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DAILY MEETING LOG



Job No.

Boring(s) No.

Page of

DAILY MEETING LOG

Project Name: Date:

Field Representative(s):

Work Site Location:

Physical Hazards:

Chemical Hazards:

Safety Equipment on Site:

Personal Protection Levels and Specific Equipment:

Nearest Medical Facility:

First Aid Location:

Fire Suppression Device:

Spill Kit:

Emergency Phone Numbers:

Emergency Evacuation Route:

The above hazards and controls have been adequately explained to me.

Name Company Signature

Site Safety Officer:

Project Manager:

Checked By:

Date:




ATTACHMENT B-4

ACCIDENT/INCIDENT FIELD REPORT FORM



ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT FORM
(Filled out by Project Manager or employee, given to HSO/SSO, filed in employee's H&S record file)

Person notified (Ex: Site Mgr, HSO, SSO,or Project Manager):

Name of ill or injured person:

Date: Time: Supervisor:

Site Name and Location:

Weather (clear, rain, snow, etc.):

Nature of illness/injury:

Symptoms:

Action Taken: Time off First Aid Medical Oxygen

Transported by:

Witnessed by:

Facility treating (Hospital's name):

Treatment:

Comments:

What was the person doing at the time of the accident/incident?

Personal protection clothing worn and equipment used:

Cause of accident/incident:

What immediate action was taken to prevent reoccurrence?

Additional comments:

Reporting Employee's Signature Date Supervisor's Signature Date
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HOSPITAL ROUTE MAP



4/5/24, 4:57 PM

Google Maps
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=T
Fh = Gavin Newsom
e GOVERNOR
N %

CALIFORNIA \" Yana GARcia
‘ i SECRETARY FOR

Water BOardS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

August 18, 2025 GeoTracker Global ID: T10000005850
Mahnaz Ghamati CERTIFIED MAIL
Quality, Environmental & Compliance Manager RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Atlantica Sustainable Infrastructure LLC 7017 1450 0001 3059 1819

43134 Harper Lake Toad
Hinkley, CA 93247
Mahnaz.ghamati@atlantica.com

Notice of Violation of Waste Discharge Prohibitions and California
Water Code section 13243, Mojave Solar Facility, 43134 Harper Lake
Road, Hinkley, San Bernardino County

The purpose of this Notice is to inform Mojave Solar LLC, subsidiary of Atlantica Inc.,
that Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (Lahontan Water Board) staff is
alleging a violation of Waste Discharge Prohibitions and California Water Code section
13243 for an unauthorized discharge of heat transfer fluid compounds to the Harper
Valley Groundwater Basin from the Alpha East Land Treatment Unit (LTU). Lahontan
Water Board staff discovered the alleged violation during review of the Environmental
Site Investigation Report, prepared by Hushmand Associates, Inc. (dated October
2024). This violation is subject to additional enforcement, including administrative civil
liability (fine) up to $10,000 for each day in which the violation occurs pursuant to
California Water Code section 13385(c). Your response to this Notice will be taken into
consideration by Lahontan Water Board staff when determining what, if any, additional
enforcement to take.

VIOLATION

Unauthorized discharge of waste including biphenyl, diphenyl oxide and toluene to
groundwater. Violation of Waste Discharge Prohibition II.A.1. and 11.B.4., and California
Water Code section 13243.

REQUIRED RESPONSE ACTIONS

1. Immediately cover the LTU with plastic sheeting (or alternative) to prevent infiltration
of precipitation through the waste management unit. The covering must remain until
cleanup goals have been achieved.

2. Submit a workplan by Monday, November 17, 2025 to delineate the release to
groundwater and remove secondary sources to groundwater contamination.

Essra MosTAFAvI, cHAIR | BEN LETTON, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd., So. Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 | 15095 Amargosa Road, Bldg. 2, Suite 210, Victorville, 92394
www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan/
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A. Signatory Requirements: The workplan must be prepared, signed, and
stamped by an appropriately experienced California-licensed Professional
Geologist or Professional Engineer.

B. Elements to be Included: Include the following items in the workplan:

a. Site Map: A map that graphically depicts the step-out locations where drilling
and sampling will be conducted. Include the known direction of groundwater
flow and gradient. Show the locations where the previous soil, soil vapor, and
groundwater samples were collected to investigate the release from the LTU.

b. Tabulated Analytical Data: Tabulated analytical data for soil, soil vapor and
groundwater that has been collected from the LTU.

c. Soil Vapor Sampling Information: A copy of the batch canister certification
report for each vapor sampling canister and the name of the leak check
compound used during sampling on July 18, 2024.

d. Sampling and Analysis Plan: A sampling and analysis plan (SAP) for
groundwater, soil and soil vapor including the list of constituents to be
analyzed, method of sample collection, depth of sample collection, frequency
of sample collection and the name and certification of the analytical
laboratory. Include the expected reporting limits and laboratory analytical
method detection limits obtainable by the analytical laboratory.

e. Drilling Method: The proposed drilling method to collect samples and soil
vapor probes.

f. Land Treatment Unit Construction Details: The as-built construction
drawings for the land treatment units and a narrative discussion of deviations
from the original plans.

g. Secondary Source Removal System: A proposed strategy to remove the
chemical compounds in soil that are affecting groundwater.

C. Soil Logging: Log soil lithology according to the Unified Soil Classification
System (USCS) using an appropriately experienced and California-licensed
Professional Geologist or Professional Engineer.

D. Investigation Derived Waste Handling: Containerize and clearly labeled all
investigation derived waste pending transport for offsite disposal. Label the
containers in a manner that is easily interpreted by emergency response
personnel as to the contents of the container. Remove the containers from the
Site within 90 days of waste generation.

E. Permitting: Obtain boring permits prior to commencement of the approved
scope of work.
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3. Alternatively, if you believe that you have received this Notice in error, or that any of
the information provided in this Notice is incorrect or incomplete, submit a written
response explaining your position.

ADDITIONAL ENFORCEMENT

The Lahontan Water Board takes the above-referenced violation very seriously, as
indicated by the significant fines that can be imposed for such violations. Additional
days of violation will continue to accumulate until the conditions resulting in the alleged
violations are corrected. As set forth above, your response to this Notice will be taken
into consideration when staff is determining whether to take additional enforcement
actions, including referring this case to the State Water Resources Control Board’s
(State Water Board) Office of Enforcement for legal action.

Electronic document submittal is required. Please upload all documents and
correspondence regarding this case to the State Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker Data Management System under Global ID T10000005850.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Case Manager Kerri
O’Keefe, Engineering Geologist, at (530) 542-5473 (kerri.okeefe@waterboards.ca.gov),
or me at (530) 542-5420 (jeff.brooks@waterboards.ca.gov).

g,a.w

Jeff Brooks, PG
Senior Engineering Geologist
Chief — Cleanup, Site Investigation & Enforcement Unit

cc: Ashley Gutierrez, California Energy Commission
James Ackerman, California Energy Commission
Hurshbir Shahi, California Energy Commission
Alex Mayer, California Energy Commission
Timothy Middlemis-Clark, Lahontan Water Board
Shelby Barker, Lahontan Water Board
Kerri O’Keefe, Lahontan Water Board
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COPIES OF THE TABLES CONTAINING THE ANALYTICAL
RESULTS FOR SOIL, AND GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
(2024 INVESTIGATION RESULTYS)



Table 1. Summary of Laboratory Test Results- Soil Samples (Contd...)

" . Title 22 Metals
Sample Diesel Range Organics (DRO) SW846 80158 (EPA 6D10B/7471A)
Depth Gasoline Range and Light
Sample o HC
i S > it v
B(;rl;“g gx‘lmnpk Collection L':'U sf-rof:cc (EPA 801SB (VD) Soluble Chromium (CA | Soluble Chromium LL12- LL1- 1,122 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-
Date Biphenyl | Diphenyl Oxide Diesel and Heavy HC TPH GRO (C4-C12) Antimony | Arsenic | Barium | Beryllium | Cadmium | Chromium | ; h Cobalt Copper Lead | Mercury Molybdenum Nickel | Selenium | Silver Thallium | Vanadium Zine o L o o % |1,1,2-Trichloroethane|
grade 7-24) ET) (TCLP) Tetrachlorocthane Trichloroethane | Tetrachloroethane trifluoroethane
mg/kg mg/kg (C13-C40) mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg | mgkg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg ug/kg
™ gk ug/L ug/L ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
B-15-15' 6.0 ND ND ND ND 2.55 38.9 0.249 ND 8.43 2.76 6.58 4.17 0.0358 ND 422 ND ND ND 17.2 19.1
B-1 B-15-2 10' 07/18/2024 11.0 ND ND ND ND 27.5 ND ND 351 1.32 3.83 2.66 0.033 ND 1.70 ND ND ND 7.53 9.44 ND ND ND ND ND
B-15-3 15' 16.0 ND ND ND ND 3.43 23.8 0.152 ND 5.68 1.80 5.4 232 0.0286 ND 2.80 ND ND ND 16.3 14
B-2S-11' 2.0 ND ND ND ND 20.5 ND ND 3.39 1.46 324 237 0.0332 ND 2.16 ND ND ND 4.62 9.51 ND ND ND ND ND
B-25-22.5 35 ND ND ND ND 2.62 38.00 0.242 ND 7.58 2.70 6.43 3.65 0.0307 ND 447 ND ND ND 17.2 19.5
B-2835' 6.0 ND ND ND 2.61 28.6 0.171 ND 10.1 2.08 5.56 252 0.0332 ND 4.43 ND ND ND 13.4 16.1 ND ND ND ND ND
b2 B-2547.5 - 8.5 ND ND ND ND 328 36.5 0.165 ND 5.91 2.20 4.78 2.97 0.0327 ND 2.88 ND ND ND 12.5 143
B-28-5 10’ 11.0 ND ND ND ND 111 ND ND 237 0.772 2.01 1.58 0.0291 ND 1.20 ND ND ND 7.91 5.48 ND ND ND ND ND
B-25-612.5' 13.5 ND ND ND ND ND 14.7 0.119 ND 2.61 0.988 271 1.74 0.0262 ND 1.58 ND ND ND 5.91 7.08
B-25-715' 16.0 ND ND ND ND 30.9 ND ND 4.77 1.38 4.18 213 0.0277 ND 1.66 ND ND ND 124 10.7 ND ND ND ND ND
B-25-8 20’ 21.0 ND ND ND ND 2.51 19.6 0.122 ND 3.79 1.48 3.46 2.15 0.0291 ND 1.58 ND ND ND 13.4 10
B-38-15' 6.0 ND ND ND ND 26.4 0.149 ND 5.57 1.87 4.68 330 0.0362 ND 2.85 ND ND ND 11.9 13.2 ND ND ND ND ND
5 B-35-2 10’ 0172004 11.0 ND ND ND ND ND 9.43 ND ND 2.01 0.43 1.74 ND 0.0286 ND ND ND ND ND 633 4.72
B-38-3 15' 16.0 ND ND ND 2,67 24.7 0.22 ND 522 238 6.02 3.48 0.0259 ND 3.04 ND ND ND 15.6 14.9 ND ND ND ND ND
B-3 5-420' 21.0 ND ND ND ND 3.03 29 0.218 ND 5.42 2.12 5.04 3.48 0.0301 ND 2.93 ND ND ND 15.7 14.8
B-4S-11' 2.0 ND ND ND ND 44.1 0.248 ND 8.33 271 7.29 3.84 0.031 ND 438 ND ND ND 17.5 27.5 ND ND ND ND ND
B-45-22.5 35 6.0 28.0 ND ND 233 45.6 0.254 ND 8.14 2.88 6.87 3.16 0.0337 ND 4.7 ND ND ND 17.8 20.8
B-4835' 6.0 ND ND ND ND 34.1 0.156 ND 7.41 2.40 6.12 3.78 0.0399 ND 4.14 ND ND ND 153 17.5 ND ND ND ND ND
b B-4547.5 0172004 8.5 ND ND ND ND 3.54 35.7 0.236 ND 6.71 2.53 6.06 2.64 0.032 ND 4.05 2.16 ND ND 15.5 16.4
B-45-5 10' 11.0 ND ND ND ND 37 0.154 ND 426 117 3.96 2.11 0.0281 ND 1.96 ND ND ND 9.72 10.2 ND ND ND ND ND
B-45-612.5' 13.5 ND ND ND ND ND 22.9 0.351 ND 10.3 3.93 7.54 426 0.0375 ND 5.69 ND ND ND 23.1 22.9
B-45-715' 16.0 ND ND ND ND 18.9 0.193 ND 6.93 1.33 4.75 2.49 0.0326 ND 215 ND ND ND 16.6 12.2 ND ND ND ND ND
B-4 5-820' 21.0 ND ND ND ND 3.74 213 0234 ND 5.34 1.33 372 2.46 0.0328 ND 2.14 ND ND ND 12.3 114
B-5S-11' 2.0 ND ND ND 3.94 46.3 0305 ND 8.67 3.39 7.05 3.84 0.0337 1.87 536 ND ND ND 17.9 213 ND ND ND ND ND
B-55-22.5 35 ND ND ND ND 2.96 35.8 0.176 ND 7.74 2.71 6.23 2.79 0.035 ND 4.12 ND ND ND 16.4 19
B-5S35 6.0 2,000 5,600 ND 275 25.8 0.146 ND 5.36 2.07 4.29 246 0.0299 ND 275 ND ND ND 114 124 ND ND ND ND ND
s B-5547.5 0172004 8.5 33.0 110.0 ND ND 4.06 34.6 0222 ND 751 2.79 6.18 329 0.0331 1.05 4.38 ND ND ND 17 17.6
B-58-5 10' 11.0 19 8.0 ND 257 29.8 0218 ND 6.83 235 535 3.12 0.031 ND 3.68 ND ND ND 15.1 16.6 ND ND ND ND ND
B-55-612.5' 13.5 ND ND ND ND ND 28.5 0.226 ND 6.13 1.97 43 2.42 0.028 1.29 2.67 ND ND ND 11.7 13.4
B-55-7 15' 16.0 ND ND ND 4.14 10.1 0.157 ND 3.94 0.896 3.47 1.77 0.0275 ND 1.55 ND ND ND 115 8.8 ND ND ND ND ND
B-5S-8 20' 21.0 ND ND ND ND 191 9.94 0.0919 ND 2.87 0.845 23 ND 0.0287 ND ND ND ND ND 9.01 7.54
B-6S-15' 6.0 1,800 5,100 11,000 ND 218 264 0.139 ND 5.68 1.92 4.55 1.86 0.034 L11 2.81 ND ND ND 125 13 ND ND ND ND ND
b6 B-65-2 10’ - 11.0 ND ND ND ND ND 43 17.7 0.13 ND 4.83 1.48 4.15 2.67 0.027 ND 2.59 ND ND ND 14.5 11.5
B-6S-3 15' 16.0 ND ND ND ND 323 31 0.2 ND 4.84 2.0 4.61 1.90 0.0266 ND 228 ND ND ND 14.5 12.4 ND ND ND ND ND
B-6 S-4 40' 41.0 ND ND ND 0.079 ND 12 146 144 ND 52.4 ND ND 17.7 51.7 153 0.0463 17 37.2 ND ND ND 102 108
E-1 02/21/2024 525575 ® ND ND
From 2024 -
% 202 ®
(by others) E2 02212024 | 6469 11.0 160.0
E-3 02212024 | 64-69® ND 2,500
HA-L @ 1-1.5 ft 1-15 ND ND
HA-1 07/23/2024
HA-1 @2-2.5 ft 2-25 ND ND
HA2 @ 1-1.5 ft 1-15 ND ND
HA-2 07/23/2024
HA-2 @2-2.5 ft 2-25 ND ND
HA-3 @ 1-1.5 ft 1-15 ND ND
HA-3 07/23/2024
HA-3 @2-2.5 ft 2-25 ND ND
Native S-1 -
Stockpile 07/23/2024
Native S-2 -
Therminol Screening Level--CAP 100 100
Trigger Level for Performing State Leachate Analysis (10xSTLC) R
© NE NE NE NE 150 50 1,000 8 10 50 50 NA 800 250 50 2 3,500 200 10 50 70 240 2,500 5 NE NE NE NE
Trigger Level for Performing State and Federal Leachate
X @ NE NE NE NE NE 100 2,000 NE 20 100 NA 100 NE NE 100 4 NE NE 20 100 NE NE NE 10 NE NE NE NE
Analysis (20<TCLP)
State Hazardous Disposal Criteria (TTLC) (B) NE NE NE NE 500 500 10,000 75 100 2,500 NE NE 8,000 2,500 1,000 20 3,500 2,000 100 500 700 2,400 5,000 NE NE NE NE NE
STLC (mg/L) ™ NE NE NE NE 15 5 100 1 1 5 5 NA 80 25 5.0 0.2 350 20 1 5 7 24 250 1 NE NE NE NE
TCLP (mg/L)® NE NE NE NE NE 5 100 NE 1 5 NA 5 NE NE 5.0 0.2 NE NE 1 5 NE NE NE 0.5 UG/ NE NE NE NE
DTSC HHRA Screening Level--Commercial/Industrial NON- .
P — 260 NE 18,000 500 NE 12® NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 500.0 44 NE 11,000 NE NE NE NE NE 2,700 7,200 4,300 NE NE
Typical MSW (Class IIT) Landfill Acceptance Criteria/Lined Cell,
TTLC mg/kg® ND NE 10,000 1,000 500 500 10,000 75 24 56 5 5 8,000 2,500 1,000 20 3,500 2,000 100 500 700 2,400 5,000 8.8 36,000 2.7 170,000 5

Notes:

(A) 5035 Terra Core samples were acquired from approximate middle of bottom half of 1.5 ft. sampler.
(B) Depths from top flange of sample port pipe E1 7.72 ft., E2 8.72 ft. and E3 8.5 ft from Table 29b adjusted to depth below LTU surface grade July 2024 and assuming a 6 inch sample interval.

(B) California Code of Regulations Title 22 Limits of Hazardous Waste 22 CCR Section 66261.24
(C) HHRA Note 3 June 2022-Revised May 2022, Table 1. DTSC recommended Screening Levels for Soil Analytes
(D) Barstow Landfill Waste Acceptance Plan Criteria, Lined Cell Disposal
(E) California EPA/DTSC background levels of Arsenic in Southern California for near surface soils

color highlighted - Value detected above a trigger/screening value

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram

pg/kg - microgram per kilogram

mg/L - milligram per liter

ND - Not Detected

NE - Not Established

NA- Not Applicable




Table 1. Summary of Laboratory Test Results- Soil Samples (Contd...)

1,1-Dichloroethane (l'l']g':h"l:'r'o"c:x::c) 1,1-Dichloropropene | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene |1,2,3-Trichloropropane | 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene Trimﬂ'l;;’]‘:;mzm lC;]“Dr"':;::;‘;:c 1.2-Dibromoethane | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 1,2-Dichloroethane | 1,2-Dichloropropane | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 1,3-Dichloropropane | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 2,2-Dichloropropane |2 (MEK) | 2-C 4-C 4'“"““3;:;’;’)"“““"” Acetone Benzene Bromobenzene
ug/kg i ug/ke ug/ke ug/ke ug/ke ke ke ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/ke ug/ke ug/ke ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/ke ug/ke ug/ke ug/ke ke ug/ke ug/ke ug/ke
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 30 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 27 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 18 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 23 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 53 ND ND ND ND 54 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 19 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 18 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.9 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 35 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND 037 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 _ ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 19 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 29 _I
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND ND
NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE 14 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 10 NE NE NE NE 150 NE 4,000 NE NE NE NE NE 10 NE
NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE 07 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 05 NE NE NE NE 75 NE 2000 NE NE NE NE NE 0.5 NE
7,100 350 NE 300 21 260 NE 25 NE NE NE NE NE NE 2,200 NE NE NE 2,500 NE 2,300 NE NE 46 NE
16 1,000 NE 930 31 110 NE 0.094 0.16 9,300 2 44 1,500 NE 23,000 1 NE 190,000 NE 1,300 NE 140,000 670,000 5.1 1,800




Table 1. Summary of Laboratory Test Results- Soil Samples (Contd...)

VOCs (EPA 8260B)

Bromoform Bromomethane Carbon disulfide Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chloroethane Chloroform Chloromethane | cls-1,2- cls-1,3- Dibromochloromethane Dibr Isopropy m,p-Xylene |  Methylene Chloride Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) n-Butylbenzene o-Xylene p-Isopropy y
ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ue/kg ug /;g""““ ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 33 0.55 ND ND 0.45 0.26 ND 0.56
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12 16 ND ND 13 0.73 0.64 17
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE NE NE NE NE 10 2,000 NE 120 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE NE NE NE NE 0.5 100.0 NE 6.0 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE 1,300 3,000 NE NE 250 NE NE NE NE 84 NE NE NE NE NE NE 2,500 NE 18,000 NE NE 12,000
630 37.6 86 30 3,500 2.9 1,300 57,000 37.6 460 23,000 23,000 39 99 370 NE NE 1,000 210 58,000 2,800 NE 120,000

2400




Table 1. Summary of Laboratory Test Results- Soil Samples

SM 4500 P E EPA 9045C SM 2540G

Styrene tert-Butylbenzene Tetrachloroethene (PCE) trans-1,2- _ trans-1,3- Trichloroethene (TCE) Trichlorofluoromethane Vinyl acetate Vinyl chloride Toluene (Methyl benzene) Ethylbenzene Xylene N-propylbenzene Napthalene T“”'l' N]":"i“' Total Phosphorous | Potassium | Sulfate . . l_:’H i) | Moisture Content
ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ke v g;g""““ ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg (cal ;‘;1“ 4 mg/L mg/L mg/L emperature | (pH unit) wt%
1890 7.41
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 900 3.99
1360 5.87
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 318 561
1910 811
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1500 462
1470 6.65
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 481 4.05
657 4.53
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 943 419
738 3.19
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1260 597
412 15
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1370 547
1250 277
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1900 121
2000 9.66
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1740 6.33
1780 6.68
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1080 36
2880 9.26
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1120 581
1070 415
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2230 71
1760 9.54
ND 0.48 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.96 25 0.81 0.95 _ 1230 458
1670 4.8
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1600 6.16
1400 3.92
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 342 2.96
595 2.84
ND 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.7 19 23 3 _ ND 563 1330 150 2.1 85 469
ND 53.8 1220 82 2 83 417
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 613 1300 76 2 89 4.98
ND 91.9 9220 250 2 7.8 215
ND 566 94 23.1 8.5 7.51
ND 657 120 232 86 829
ND 655 81 23.1 8.8 7.09
ND 603 55 231 89 86
ND 549 2 29 9.4 7.57
ND 600 55 238 83 387
358 583 510 245 8.1 0.71
387 524 500 244 8.1 0.62
NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 2 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE NE 14 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE
NE NE 07 NE NE NE NE NE 02 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE

32,000

35,000

120,000

NE

NE

350,000

3,800

47,000

141

2,500

NE

NE

(i

HUSHMAND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Gegtechnical and Earthquake Enginecrs




Table 2. Summary of Laboratory Test Results - Groundwater Samples

Diphenyl

VOCs, (ng/L)

Boring Sample S“mpfc Sample Depth Biphenyl . Total
Collection Oxide Total
D D Date (ft below grade) (ng/L) (ng/L) Benzene | Toulene | Ethybenzene | Napthalene N- Total 2-Butanone MBAS Nitrogen Phosphorous Potassium Sulfate H
Y P Propylbenzene | Xylenes (MEK) mg/L (calculated) I: L mg/L mg/L P
mg/L e
MW-200A MW-200A GW-1 07/18/2024 32.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11.2 0.0697 4.72 770 7.1
B-6 B-6 GW-1 07/18/2024 40-41.5 280 990 ND 83 ND ND ND ND ND 0.332 12.9 0.331 8.73 740 7.7
Maximum Contaminant Levels for Drinking Water (California) NE NE 1 150 300 NE NE 1,750 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE

Notes:

(A)Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for Inorganic, Volatile Organic and Non-Volatile Synthetic Chemicals 22 CCR &64444

bold - Value detected above a trigger/screening value

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram
mg/L - milligram per liter

pg/L - microgram per liter

ND - Not Detected

NE - Not Established




Table 3 Soil Gas and Ambient Air Samples (ng/m3) (Contd...)

Boring Sample Ci;';'::zn Sl;‘:nl:llle L1,1- 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroeth 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- 1,1,2- 1.1-Dichloroeth 1.1-Dichloroeth L1- 1,24- 1,2,4- 1,2-Dibromo-3- |, h 1,2- 1.2-Dichloroeth 1,2- 1,3,5- 13-
1D ID Date (fgtrl;‘:il:;" Trichloroethane )1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane trifluoroethane Trichloroethane 1-Dichloroethane | 1,1-Dichloroethene Difluoroethane | Trichlorobenzene | Trimethylbenzene | Chloropropane »2-Dibromoethane Dichlorobenzene | *~ ¢ oroethane Dichloropropane | Trimethylbenzene | Dichlorobenzene
B-2 B-2SG-1 @ 5' 07/18/2024 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(8G-1) B-2 SG-1 @ 15' 07/18/2024 15.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND No data ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-3 B-3SG-2 @ 10 07/18/2024 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(8G-2) B-3SG2@20' | 07/18/2024 20.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-4 B-4SG-3 @ 5' 07/18/2024 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(5G-3) B-4 SG-3 @ 15' 07/18/2024 15.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Ambient-Air | Ambient Air A-1 07/18/2024 Ambient ND ND 0.5 ND ND ND ND No data 0.15 No data No data No data ND No data ND No data
Cancer Screening Level
NE 0.21 NE NE 7.7 NE NE 1.7 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE

Notes:

(DTSC/OEHHA )

) Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) Commerical/Industrial Scenario's Soil-Gas-Screening Numbers --Cancer

® Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) Commerical/Industrial Scenario's Soil-Gas-Screening Numbers--Non-Cancer
ND - Not Detected (below Reporting Limit)
NE - Not Established

Highlighted Value detected above a trigger/screening value without attenutaton factor applied/followed by Value with typical construction worker scenario attenuation factor of 0%




Table 3 Soil Gas and Ambient Air Samples (ng/m3) (Contd...)

4-Methyl-2-

Dichl()::::)-enzene 2-Butanone (MEK) 2-Hexanone 4-Ethyltoluene p:;[tla];l](;l)le Acetone Benzene C]:ﬁ::i}:e dichlf::lzle‘;hane Bromoform | Bromomethane ;i:l:lbﬁ‘::e te tl(':ai;ll:‘u):‘li de Chlorobenzene | Chloroethane | Chloroform | Chloromethane Diclfli::)’eztinene Dichlc(::)ll;i(-)pene Dib;;:::’:::ﬂrﬂ Dichlll:]l:ii[i]l;mmm Dichl::;«:;e;;:ﬂuro Ethylbenzene
ND 26 3 ND ND 130 12/0.012 ND 21/0.021 ND 1.8 19 ND ND ND 59 1.2 ND ND 4.7 2.6 ND 2.1
ND 17 ND ND ND 88 6.6/0.0066 ND ND ND ND 53 ND ND ND 32 ND ND ND ND 2.5 No data 1.3
ND 18 32 ND ND 75 6.3/.0.0063 ND 2.8/0.0028 ND ND 5 ND ND ND 7.5 ND ND ND ND 2.5 ND 1.3
ND ND ND ND ND 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.69 ND ND ND 2.6 ND ND
ND 23 32 ND 2.8 140 310/0.31 ND 14/0.0014 ND 1.5 17 ND 8.6 ND 47 23 ND ND 1.6 2.5 ND 23
ND 6.3 ND ND ND 30 5.2/0.0052 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3
No data No data No data ND No data No data 0.23 No data ND No data No data No data 0.43 ND ND 0.49 No data ND No data ND 1.4 No data 0.17
NE NE NE NE NE NE 0.42 NE 0.33 11 NE NE 2 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE




Table 3 Soil Gas and Ambient Air Samples (ng/m3)

Hexachloro- Methylene | Methyl-t-Butyl sec- tert- trans-1,2- trans-1,3- . Trichlorofluorom . . . .
1,3-butadiene Isopropanol | m,p-Xylene Cloride Ether (MTBE) n-Butylbenzene 0-Xylene Butylbenzene Styrene Butylbenzene Tetrachloroethene Toluene Dichloroethene | Dichloropropene Trichloroethene ethane Vinyl acetate Vinyl chloride Chloromethane Methylene Chloride

ND 23 ND 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.6 26 ND ND ND ND ND ND No data No data

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND No data No data

ND 12 ND 13 ND ND 0.89 ND ND ND 1.8 28 ND ND ND ND ND ND No data No data

ND ND ND 8.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND No data No data

ND ND 6.5 35 ND ND 2.4 ND ND ND 7.7/0.0077 41 ND ND ND ND ND ND No data No data

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND No data No data

ND No data 0.48 No data ND No data 0.16 No data No data No data ND 1.2 ND No data ND 1.2 No data ND 0.41 21

NE NE NE 12 NE NE NE NE NE NE 2 NE NE NE NE NE NE 0.16 NE 12

(A

HUSHMAND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Geotechnical and Earthquake Engineers




ATTACHMENT C
COPY OF BATCH CANISTER CERTIFICATION



Master Template: Copy of Air Equipment QC Form Batch 2022-10-19
Network Location: K\Admin\QA\QA_Documents\e-Logbooks\SUMMA

&% eurofins
Environment Testing

Calscience

Rev 1.0
Issued By KOAS

BRI

570-191327 Chain of Custody

il

BATCH CANISTER

570-191327 COC

QC CERTIFICATION

Canister Size [ JsL iL

Certified Canister IDs,

Date Certified" __7/1 242024
P
TALS Job # 57o~11911_‘ 327

Gauge ID AIR MG3
Cleaning Equipment {D [Joveni  [JOven4
[town2  [Joven7
Ooven3  [Jovens

1C154 {Certified Canister) L.CO35
LC728 LC1176
LC746 LC911
LC823 LC507
SLCO34 L1241
LC821 LC761
Certification Method TO-15 (] 10-15 SIM
Date Cleaned 7[9[;% 024
Leak Check Start  7/40/2024 11 00:00 AM
Date Time
Leak Check End  7/11/2024 11-00-00 AM
Late Time

SOP and/or any client-specified target list of analytes.
Note Canisters may be sent out with a < 24-hr leak test on approval from the client.

Employee PUID 12GR

Canisters were cleaned as a batch per Eurofins Calscience SOP 51219 {T-016) This certifies that the canisters referenced herein passed the
leak test per EPATO-15, § 8.4 1 2, and the certified canister contains no target analytes above the reporting limits stated in the applicable

Date  7/15/2024

Printed 7/15/2024 9:52 AM
Page 1of1



Master Template' Copy of Air Equipment QC Form  Batch 2022-10-19 Rev 1.0

Network Location K:\Admin\QA\QA_Documents\e-Logbooks\SUMMA Issued By- KOAS
&X eurofins x
Enwronment Testing
Cal 570-191332 Chain notCustody 570191332 coc

BATCH CANISTER

QC CERTIFICATION

Canister Size [JeL i

Certified Canister IDs,

LC666 {Certified Canister) LC234
LC689 LC367
LC1008 _ L1C1214
LCB66 LC764
LC717 LC172
LC1327 LC526

Certification Method T0-15 [} 10-15 sim

Date Cleaned 7/9/2024
— 1/5/2024

Leak Check Start 7/10/2024 11-00-00 AM
Date Time

Leak Check End  7/11/2024 11:00:00 AM
Date Time

Date Certified.  7/12/2024
oo

TALS Job# 570-191832
Gauge ID AIR MG3

Cleaning Equipment iD [JOven1 Oven 4
[Noven2, [JOven7
(oven3 [Jovens

Canisters were cleaned as a batch per Eurofins Calscience SOP 51219 (T-016) This certifies that the canisters referenced herein passed the
leak test per EPA TO-15 § 8.4.1.2, and the certified canister contains no target analytes above the reporting limits stated in the applicable
SOP and/or any client-specified target list of anaiytes.

Note Canisters may be sent out with a < 24-hr leak test on approval from the client.

Employee PUID 12GR Date 7/15/2924

Printed 7/15/2024 9:51 AM
Page 1of1



SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET

A. GENERAL INFORMATION Purge Flow (mL/min):

One System Purge Volume (mL):

SITE: _ Moi\ave Solaw P+ sject SAMPLING DATE: _ -~ lh elz (Tubing, Sand Pack, Dry Bentonite Volumes)

WELL ID: -2 | s SHIPPING DATE: Purge Volume Required before Sampling (mL):

SAMPLER: or( Purge Volume Removed (mL):
Sand Pack Height (inches): V2 Dry Bentonite Height (inches): 8
Sand Pack Diameter(inches): € Dry Bentonite Diameter(inches): %

Tubing Length (feet): S Tubing Diameter (inches): iy

* Assumes 40% Sand Porosity and 50% Bentonite Porosity

Sheet _\ _of _

00

T2@2 ™

M T2 w\

TSTOO wm

B. SAMPLE PURGE INFORMATION

Collect Sample with Summa Canister. Ensure the pressure in the canisters is over -26 in.Hg when starting. Stop sample collection with -5 in. HG in Summa Canisiter.

NS litlee = Semiaa el Y f: ‘\‘\:1
REGULAR SAMPLE DUPLICATE SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID: B_2 stn-' & S SAMPLE ID:
VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL,VACUUM): Pass VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL, VACUUM):
Field Analysis |GEM2000 - 02 (%) zo. a :E:ijsis GEM2000 - 02 (%)
7 ) [GEM2000 - CO2 (%) o GEM2000 - CO2 (%)
¢ M€ AlGEM2000 - GHE %) o GEM2000 - CH4 (%)
B - Tolal VOCs BID - Total VOGS
(ppmv) °© (ppmv)
CANISTER SERIAL NO.: ___ <171 FLOW RATE (L/min): o\ CANISTER SERIAL NO.: FLOW RATE (Uimin):
SAMPLE TIME: START: __ 114§~ END: Us¢ SAMPLE TIME: START: END:
CANISTER PRESSURE: INITIAL: __ =~ 22 piNAL: -5 CANISTER PRESSURE: INIT FINAL:
Helium Concentration Maintained : Y07
Helium Bag Reading : © yvonr
LABORATORY: P A

SAMPLER I E Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

SAMPLING DATE: . a v g (2«

SHIPPING DATE:

SITE: _moyave Solav 9m32c:¥
WELL ID: g-21sean
SAMPLER: N7

Sheet \ of |
Purge Flow (mL/min): 20
One System Purge Volume (mL):
(Tubing, Sand Pack, Dry Bentonite Volumes) M130 6 s

Purge Volume Required before Sampling (mL):

N6 ~ &

Purge Volume Removed (mL):

Sand Pack Height (inches):
Sand Pack Diameter(inches):

Tubing Length (feet):

\ 2
3 Dry Bentonite Diameter(inches):
Ly Tubing Diameter (inches):

* Assumes 40% Sand Porosity and 50% Bentonite Porosity

B N-Y-rey .-

Dry Bentonite Height (inches): -y

g

Uy

B. SAMPLE PURGE INFORMATION

Collect Sample with Summa Canister. Ensure the pressure in the canisters is over -26 in.Hg when starting. Stop sample collection with -5 in. HG in Summa Canisiter.

Notes: - ) - et flaag €. \O
orvErce SeMIYIWA L gu-a CAOSY
REGULAR SAMPLE DUPLICATE SAMPLE
\
SAMPLEID: _®%-2 S&-\ €e\\S SAMPLE ID:
VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL,VACUUM): pnrS VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL, VACUUM): /
Field
. . . o . R o
Field Analys.ls GEM2000 - 02 (%) 2.0.9 Analysis GEM2000 - 02 (%)
W - GEM2000 - CO2 (%) D GEM2000 - CO2 (%)
R AE wWig

GEM2000 - 84 (%) 0 GEM2000 - CH4 (%) /

PID - Total VOCs 3 PID - Total VOCs

(ppmv) (ppmv)
CANISTER SERIAL NO.: __ < 154 FLOW RATE (Umin): 6~4—_© -\ CANISTER SERIAL NO.: / FLOW RATE (L/min):
SAMPLE TIME: START: oSS END: nesS SAMPLE TIME: START: END:
CANISTER PRESSURE: INITIAL: -30 FINAL: -5 CANISTER PRESSURE: INITIAL:/ FINAL:
Helium Concentration Maintained : 1o /. Helium Concentration Mairtained :
Helium Bag Reading : Q _ ppm sa™ ) zuh Helium Bag Rea@gz/‘
LABORATORY: Furefns LABORATORY:
SAMPLER SIGNATURE Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SOIL VAPOR SAM

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

SITE: __™Me 3 ar dolar Project SAMPLING DATE: _— Iyelzy
WELL ID: B-% | Sen2 SHIPPING DATE:
SAMPLER: LAY

Sand Pack Height (inches): V2 Dry Bentonite Height (inches): €

Sand Pack Diameter(inches): 2 Dry Bentonite Diameter(inches); &

Tubing Length (feet): o Tubing Diameter (inches): ‘4

* Assumes 40% Sand Porosity and 50% Bentonite Porosity

PLING DATA SHEET Sheet 1+ _of _\
Purge Flow (mL/min): et
One System Purge Volume (mL):
(Tubing, Sand Pack, Dry Bentonite Volumes) T2 2 U et

Purge Volume Required before Sampling (mL): N2/ 4,

Purge Volume Removed (mL): MTSO0O amt

B. SAMPLE PURGE INFORMATION

Collect Sample with Summa Canister. Ensure the pressure in the canisters is over -26 in.Hg when starting. Stop sample collection with -5 in. HG in Summa Canisiter.

N - [V \24
Notes: enbice s S&MozIA shacr  Pueng O “\‘a
2w A Q warCA Q. 132
REGULAR SAMPLE DUPLICATE SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID: -2 S&n-2 C \v' SAMPLE ID:
VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL,VACUUM): gass VACUUM TEST (PASSIFAIL, VACUUM):
Field Analysis (|GEM2006- 02 (%) 26.4 Field ) aEM2000 - 02 (%)
Analysis
Wi -
";‘_‘A c ||eEM2686-- CO2 (%) © GEM2000 - CO2 (%) /
o

SEM2000-- CHA (%) o GEM2000 - CH4 (%) /

PID - Total VOCs o PID - Total VOCs /

(ppmv) (ppmv)
CANISTER SERIAL NO.: __ “<\3 2] FLOW RATE (Umin): o.\ CANISTER SERIAL NO.: / FLOW RATE (Umin):
SAMPLE TIME: START: __ {221 END: (3237 SAMPLE TIME: START: END:
CANISTER PRESSURE: INITIAL: _~ %A FINAL: - s CANISTER PRESSURE;ANITIAL: FINAL:
Helium Concentration Maintained : 2 o/, Helium Cony&r tion Maintained :
Helium Bag Reading : S te— HeliuVag Reading :

\

LABORATORY: Eurolln LABORATORY:
SAMPLER SIGNATURE Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET Sheet _\_of

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

4

Purge Flow (mL/min): 28D
One System Purge Volume (mL):
SITE: _Mo\ave Solar Project SAMPLINGDATE:_ —1hie|ay (Tubing, Sand Pack, Dry Bentonite Volumes) 1529 A
WELL ID: B-3 / stz SHIPPING DATE: Purge Volume Required before Sampling (mL): 1329 et
SAMPLER: NT Purge Volume Removed (mL): ST O il

Sand Pack Height (inches): \2 Dry Bentonite Height (inches): 3
Sand Pack Diameter(inches): 3 Dry Bentonite Diameter(inches): g
Tubing Length (feet): 20 Tubing Diameter (inches): iy

* Assumes 40% Sand Porosity and 50% Bentonite Porosity

B. SAMPLE PURGE INFORMATION

Collect Sample with Summa Canister. Ensure the pressure in the canisters is over -26 in.Hg when starting. Stop sample collection with -5 in. HG in Summa Canisiter.

Notes:

-— 1
ori€ice = Samiy-TA Shert purg e vsA
A QM.ZJ,, [ 23 L
REGULAR SAMPLE DUPLICATE SAMPLE
SAMPLEID: _B-3 SG-2 e 10’ SAMPLE ID:
VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL,VACUUM): Cars VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL, VACUUM): /
. . Ao (0 Field P
Field Analysis |GEM2000 - O2 (%) 20,4 Analysis GEM2000 - 02 (%)
“";:‘“ Y GEM2000 - CO2 (%) © GEM2000 - CO2 (%)
€
-y

GEM2000 - CH4 %) ° GEM2000 - CH4 (%)

PID - Total VOCs o PID - Total VOCs

(ppmv) (ppmv)
CANISTER SERIALNO.: _ “€3 &7] FLOW RATE (L/min): 0.1 CANISTER SERIAL NO.: FLOW RATE (L/min):
SAMPLE TIME: START: 1237 END: 7 ] SAMPLE TIME: START: END:
CANISTER PRESSURE: INITIAL: __ ~ 2% FINAL: -5 CANISTER PRESSURE: |NITIAL: FINAL:
Helium Concentration Maintained : >w 7, Helium Concentratjoh Maintained :
Helium Bag Reading : hod Lo Helium Bag
LABORATORY: Cu b, LABORATORY:

SAMPLER SIGNATURE Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

SITE: _™MeYave Soler Orgject~ SAMPLINGDATE: _7/1g |2y

WELLID: _8-4 [ 5@ SHIPPING DATE:

SAMPLER: NT

Purge Flow (mL/min): 200

Sheet _\ of |

One System Purge Volume (mL):

(Tubing, Sand Pack, Dry Bentonite Volumes) T 262 e

Purge Volume Required before Sampling (mL): =12 62 arll

Sand Pack Height (inches). 12
Sand Pack Diameter(inches): }*4 Dry Bentonite Diameter(inches):
Tubing Length (feet): 19

* Assumes 40% Sand Porosity and 50% Bentonite Porosity

Dry Bentonite Height (inches): ?

~ Tubing Diameter (inches): Vg

Purge Volume Removed (mL): 1S OO0 W

B. SAMPLE PURGE INFORMATION

Collect Sample with Summa Canister. Ensure the pressure in the canisters is over -26 in.Hg when starting. Stop sample collection with -5 in. HG in Summa Canisiter.

. - . - -3

Notes: eiilice = SGMIES A Stmo T Quav g Y
eud\ O i gr L\
REGULAR SAMPLE DUPLICATE SAMPLE
]
SAMPLEID: _8-4 S&n-> @ & SAMPLE ID:
VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL VACUUM): Pags VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL, VACUUM):
Field
- P _ 0, - 0

Field Analysis / |GEM2000 - O2 (%) 2o 4 Analysis GEM2000 - 02 (%)

i 4 [GEM2000 - CO2 (%) © GEM2000 - CO2 (%)

e AT

i GEM2000 -&H4 (%) © GEM2000 - CH4 (%)
PID - Total VOCs o PID - Total VOCs
(ppmv) . (ppmv)

CANISTER SERIALNO.: _ - b6 FLOW RATE (L/min): - CANISTER SERIAL NO.: FLOW RATE (L/min):
SAMPLE TIME: START: iy 2 END: \4 T8 SAMPLE TIME: START: END:
CANISTER PRESSURE: INITIAL: ~ 29 FINAL: -S CANISTER PRESSURE: [NITIAL: FINAL:
Helium Concentration Maintained : >\o° /. Helium Concentration Mairitained :
Helium Bag Reading : ©C P Helium Bag ?M\“X
LABORATORY: | LR LABORATORY:

-

SAMPLER SIGNATURE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING DATA SHEET

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

SITE: V\’"“‘"(. Sola. Org(m

X

WELLID: _®-Y9 | S&=

SAMPLER: T

SAMPLING DATE:

Purge Flow (mL/min):
One System Purge Volume (mL):

Alvelry (Tubing, Sand Pack, Dry Bentonite Volumes)

SHIPPING DATE:

Purge Volume Required before Sampling (mL):

Purge Volume Removed (mL):

Sand Pack Height (inches): V2

Sand Pack Diameter(inches): <

Tubing Length (feet): IS

Dry Bentonite Height (inches): -3
Dry Bentonite Diameter(inches): <

Tubing Diameter (inches): ey
* Assumes 40% Sand Porosity and 50% Bentonite Porosity

Sheet _{ of 1

TO

1306 -

T30l .-

msod ~A

B. SAMPLE PURGE INFORMATION

Collect Sample with Summa Canister. Ensure the pressure in the canisters is over -26 in.Hg when starting. Stop sample collection with -5 in. HG in Summa Canisiter.

Notes: e liee t SEamisD A Sdmrd w4 €@ V230
<udk "“"3 € 14077
REGULAR SAMPLE DUPLICATE SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID: B-4 $&6-> e s’ SAMPLE ID:
VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL,VACUUM): earss VACUUM TEST (PASS/FAIL, VACUUM):
Field Analysis , |GEM2000 - 02 (%) zo .4 Z:’:"ysis GEM2000 - 02 (%)
awtd - £ |[GEM2000 - CO2 (%) ° GEM2000 - CO2 (%)
e At GEM2000 - &1 (%) o GEM2000 - CH4 (%)
PID - Total VOCs PID - Total VOCs
(ppmv) ° (ppmv) /
CANISTER SERIALNO.: _L. < A48 FLOW RATE (L/min): o.\ CANISTER SERIAL NO.: FLOW RATE (L/min):
SAMPLE TIME: START: 1o g END: { e SAMPLE TIME: START: END:
CANISTER PRESSURE: INITIAL: __ = *% FINAL: - s CANISTER PRESSURE; @AL: FINAL:
Helium Concentration Maintained : ~\o’ /s Helium Concentr. tA;intained :
Helium Bag Reading : = _ge—
LABORATORY: .. d2,
SAMPLER Sl E Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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3/21/13 at 3:10pm By: tkeane

Plotted:

File:

2 \ 5 6 I \ 8 10 11 \ 13 \ 14 \ 15
. General Structural Notes:
- 28-4 1510 - Thes&notes apply except where specifically noted otherwise on the drawings.
Code:
. 6-0" | 82" 82 25'-0" 5 1. Comply with the 2010 California Building Code A
o) Design Loads:
——— 1. Dead load + weight of a 8,000 It
28 [ 2 2. Seismic design parameters: Bureau Veritas North America
@ S ’ \ a. Site class D Plan review approval of documents | |
- b. S(ds) = 0.808 does not authorize construction to
: ‘ / \ | | c. S(d1) =0.465 proceed in violation of any federal
o [ d. Seismic design category D || state, nor local regulation, whether
- Construction ngtes:\ e. Importance factor, I(e ) = '{ shown or not.
| A 34) st General: B
m ESEEaNENENE SRS EEaaEE Prior to plécing aNy soil containing HTF on the land fa/rm, CQrtractor will / \ @ Construc_t_a p(epared base nS|st|Ng of 2 feet qf compoacted, lOV.V : : :
. _ : : - permeability, lime-treated ompact soil to 95% of maximu 1. The structural drawings show the completed project. They do not include
= W LU = confirm that the Owner has an approved Spill Preve)htlon Contrpl and : : : : )
5 5 Countefmeasure (SRCC) plan for the Facility / \  density as per ASTM D 1557. Perform tests to determine necessary sgi components that are needed for construction safety. The Contractor is
= o Q ' \ amendments so that compacted soil h\is a final hydraulic conductivity of responsible for safety in and around the job site during construction.
aia(E :jﬁ:::::::: FAAA Const{uct a dirt berm\around the entire LTU to prevent runoff gf storm / less than 1x10-6 cm/seg. 2. Structures have been designed for operational loads on the completed -
5 \ i ér ASv%/llvleD (ip5,557ope i 11V, compagted a 6 maximyim 71& y density is 95% of/haximum density as per ASTM D 1557. Provide grading shoring, |gulylng or ot elr megns.to avoid excessive stresses and to ho
N | P ' / andgompacted fill per geotech report recomme\ndations}or building pad structu.ra € ements fn place urmg const.ru.ct|on. _ _
\ I N Grad that drai ﬂ 4 and ‘ h / and ey ipmen{areas. 3. Verify all dimensions of equipment, piping, etc. prior to starting work.
Removable Grizzly trackout - Bi:frefnae:jei:t?gn F:d“;;“nage ovvs\arg)(m and away from the | K y | | \ / Notify the engineer of any discrepancies or inconsistencies. C
control device or approved ' / N Scarify, jprosess and compact top 8 inches of soil within LTU to 90% 4. Any engineering design provided by others and submitted for review shall
U e L . maximum density as per ASTM D 1557. - AN bear the seal and signature of an insured structural or civil engineer
equal (typ) o S . . 2
. o . - @ Area to Bioremediate soils / / ™~ - registered in California.
8"high x 8" wide S S T ™~ ~ -~ _ 5. The cost of design work resulting from errors or omissions in construction
] ] Concrete curb (Typ) -~ ] T~ ~ . shall be borne by the Contractor.
o < — — — — — — — — 6. In case of conflicts, more costly requirements govern for bidding. Submit
0 e — — . — — —— — — clarification request prior to proceeding with work.
6'-0" g g ~ - L _ T o _ T The 4 digit sheet # shown on reference sheets, match lines, construction callouts
- -l -l - ~ - = e @ Provide 300 gallon (v0|d/voluﬁe belew pipe invert) gravel filled su? o~ and sections is the shortened form of the 18 digit plan #. D
- ~ - // ~drain sprinkler systemwater into. Sump te.have an open bottgn. rovide ~
. Area to Bioremediate soils 4-inch diameter Schedule 40 perforated PVCpipe verticaw/in sump to N
- NS . _ N 7, show water level in sump. Sump to extend 12" abqve finished grade.
| @—\ = Approximate sprinkler % Provide hard operated valve on sprinkler system tg/d in water into sump.
| ~ coverage (typ) AN Provide’painted wood cover over sump. Cover to Be made of 2"x6" -
= |— AN N N redwood or tredted lumber. /
- \ @ Ixstall looped sprinkler systém around biorexnediation area as|sHown“on F/ _ _ N\ , VA _ \ ,
i M — the\ rawings. Sprinklerynain piping to be Z*Ewch schedule 40|gz |vanize\§{ rovide 2-inch schedule 40 galvanized pipe‘riser with flanged ff#ng for
I annmn pipe: Sprinkler risers at @ach sprinkler head to be 1-inch schedule 40 sprinkler water supply connection. Contgct the Owner to determine what
] ] galvaP\ized pipe. Spriv(kler heads to be sized and located every 25 feet to \ / other fittings are reqwré\d to allow OW?er to connect to riser. Secd{e riser E
M A A provide overlapping coverage based on a water pressure of 50 psi. \ to concrete wall. \
= i N Contra %or to confirm supply water pressure with Owner priof fo sizing , , ,
HHBHERERERERERERERERR sprinkler Reads. All risers to be secured to the concrete vvaII_/S lope Frowde_removable Grl.ZZ|y ! aCkogt ontrol device or e.qual'.lndUde \ \
WL ] sprinkler gping 5% to drain to one corner. 24" mi>\]imum depth of bury InStru_CtlonS for operation and malrﬁenance of the device with shop
] r \ ' ' ' drawings for approval. \ \ [
(@) .
N | \ / Compact native soils to 95% ana imum dry density as per ASTM D698. \ N
= - - —Provide-grading and-compacted filper-geoteeh reportrecommendations — — — .
< for exterior flatwork Dig Alert
n \ / ' ~ \ | \ Dial toll free
1-800-227-2600 F
ﬂ a ‘n [N — — Q \ R R At least two days before you dig
\C557/ Typ \C557/ Typ \C557 Typ Part circle impact AN Plan view Bioremediation facility ZEN\Typ
sprinkler (Typ) \_~_/ Scale: 1/8" = 1-0" \C557/
0 0 16 ]
" E—
150“0 ! N'S S t A n n
( ecton ) 10" =0 - 3 03/21/2013 Note added - For Permitting EH AOB SSV
35'-6" (E-W Section A) 2'-0" 35'-6" (E-W Section) 12" 2 05/01/2012 For Permitting EH AOB SSV
. . . . . . Part circle impact 1 03/01/2012 For Permitting EH AOB SSV
Par.t circle Impad Cont. chamfer (2) 24"x 24"x 48" Removable Coat concrete with 2 coats sprinkler P 0 12/19/2011 For Review (not for construction) EH AOB SSV G
. ) : : Sprinkler riser Rev. Date Description Drawn By | Checked By | Passed By
Sprinkler riser _ to suit owner's equipment color to be selected P . ———
(E-W Section) ~a by precast mfr by owner (typ) (E-W Section) Situation:
. . | +HI] - T -
e | #4@6 D/\ Area to Bioremediate soils ] I ] - I -
. ) , ) . | o . ! !
45 @ 12" EWEF Area to Bioremediate soils - s _ CC 2047 0 - . . ) R '
L 2 s | 1.0% min. | .
- /  / . ~ /  / ‘ .. > ST /" " I—
R LA 1% : VR RO T e !
RS s 7 H\\\/// @ Property Boundary I : !
’ . : & R R R R
SIS S ‘ @ I N S N N S A -—] !
" \Q . : : . - N NOUN | .
- \ ! = H H\ Roughen all concrete surfaces to receive new | _l -
1 . J 1.1l /G . ) T N concrete to a minimum amplitude of 1/4" by N
] sand blasting, chipping or other mechanical
means to assure bond. Loose or broken concrete THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF .
5'-0" 5'-0" , 5'-0" L Abener Teyma Mojave General Partnership
E-W Section OnIy N shall be removed. Remove all grease, O”: dirt and A partnership of Teyma USA Inc. and Abener North America Construction, LP
3 3 N laitance. TYPICAL ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS. except In ecordance with the terms of o contrect with of ciher witien permaission of Abener Teymo Mojave General Porthership
#5 @ ’IZ " T&B A @ A ("Abener Teyma Mojave”). Any reproductions in whole or part including shop drawings shall bear or refer to this stamp.
o ©
5 #5788, 518 |2 3 Probable [ine MOJAVE SOLAR
| i} S n| S of excavation MOJAVE SOLAR LLC
~ Probable line £ £ N \ PROJECT
) O S N 5'-0
of excavation Y 9 ] ||
o o
\ A &) Gannett Fleming ABE'I:'AECSA-\'-/EEYMA
\\/ 4722 N. 24th Street, Suite 250 Phoenix, AZ 85016-4852
‘ / ' ' Phone (602) 553-8817 Fax (602) 553-8816 Web www.gfnet.com
NN L —
RONIRIRIRIR IR RN IR R IR RN IR IR RN /&/\\\/\\\/\\\/\\>\\>\\>\\>\\>\\>\\>\\>\\>®\\>®\\>®\\>®\\>\\>\\>\\>\\>\\\/ //>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//>//\ Urban Development and Buildings | Pan o J
Secti As Noted Evaporation Ponds/Bioremediation Facilities 6007-PLN-GFG-00-50-C556
ection m > Note - Sheets: 16 Sheet No: 8
1/2"=1'-0" - Alpha Site —
v Bioremediation Facilities Plan Plan No. int
2 5 6 \ \ 8 9 \ 10 11 13 14 ANSI D

7
4:

4§
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K:\53790 Mojave Solar Power Plant\Project Working Files\CADD\Civil\6007—PLN—GFG—00—-50—C557.dwg
5/1/12 at 2:39pm By: ehynick

Plotted:

File:

1 2 \ 3 \ [ \ 6 \ I \ 11 \ 12 13 14 \ 15
12" 10'-0 A, 6'-0" 16'-4" 6'-0" 152'-0" Qut to out Construction Notes:
: (x10%-4") Construct a prepared b isting of 2 feet of ted, |
Note: Yy LA prepared base consisting of 2 feet of compacted, low
8'-0" (TRACKS) 8'-0" (TRACKS) T : : o :
] Slope finished 8" Curb permeability, lime-treated material. Compact soil to 95% of maximum A
11 grade a min. of 1% (x 10'-0") (x 10'-0") —Top of wall density as per ASTM D 1557. Perform tests to determine necessary soil
away from 12"+ Verify depth 1 #4 Cont. y beyond amendments so that compacted soil has a final hydraulic conductivity of
structure (typ) and actual dimensions Removable grizzly ‘ less than 1x10-6 cm/sec.
@ | . with manufacturer trackout control device @
) > Grade to drain fior to construction or approved equal (typ) o Area to @ Remove, process and replace 5 feet of native soil so the final in-place
# @d1 2 dEY]V EE o P ~ Bioremediate soils density is 95% of maximum density as per ASTM D 1557. Provide grading | |
provi gst OOKS T r 1.0% Min. |_| |_| |_| |_| |_| |_| and compacted fill per geotech report recommendations for building pad
for horiz reinf - ‘ -
e T ‘ 4 and equipment areas.
1 . . 7 .\ . ' 00 /1 \ [ o Scarify, process and compact top 8 inches of soil within LTU to 90%
~lo / LN = | 3 #4 Cont. a 34 maximum density as per ASTM D 1557 B
1 : O : — \//\\\//////4/// 0 NN N yasp '
N " #4 @ 12" EW
Plan vi /\\\ 2 #4 COﬂt-\ #a@ 127 EW ! @ Install looped sprinkler system around bioremediation area as shown on
rlan view <f\\ I\\3'_o n 2 #4 Cont. Provide 2 rows of the drawings. Sprinkler main piping to be 2-inch schedule 40 galvanized
Section m . % T hydrophilic waterstop pipe. Sprinkler risers at each sprinkler head to be 1-inch schedule 40
- Pr]'cobable Illne \// y \/ galvanized pipe. Sprinkler heads to be sized and located every 25 feetto | |
1/2"=1'-0" of excavation N : : -
! DRI IO IN IR IR IR SNSRI IR IR IR SNSRI IR IR IR N SNSRI IR SRS IR IR SR IR NSNS IR SR SR X Wall foot provide overlapping coverage based on a water pressure of 50 psi. -
all rooting Contractor to confirm supply water pressure with Owner prior to sizing
| e | | beyond (see sheet C556) sprinkler heads. All risers to be secured to the concrete wall. Slope
Note: The following specifications supersede the project printed B 5 sprinkler piping 0.5% to drain to one corner. 24" minimum depth of bury. C
specifications for concrete and reinforcing steel. Secti o it
A ection _ Provide removable Grizzly Trackout control device or equal. Include
Foundations: 1/2"=1'-0" Prfobable lt',ne instructions for operation and maintenance of the device with shop
- of excavation drawings for approval.
1. Pﬁrforrp all worIEincIuding site prepsratidon in accordance( with LN Compact native soils to 95% maximurn dry density as per ASTM D698 -
the soils report by Ninyo & Moore dated May 15, 2009 (project SN\ INININSININSIN Ive soi o maximum dry ity :
no. 105879004). RORIR, RORIXIRIR 2 Provide grading and compacted fill per geotech report recommendations
2. Foundation design is based on an allowable bearing capacity - 10-0° A, 10-0° A, fcl)rlexterlor flatwork. _ .
of 2,000 psf on compacted fill. The 4 digit sheet # shown on reference sheets, match lines, construction callouts
and sections is the shortened form of the 18 digit plan #.
3. Place foundation concrete only on subgrade prepared in strict ap D
conformance with the soils report (overexcavation and

non-expansive fill material). Consult geotechnical engineer for o .

the level of compaction of fill. Verify the suitability of the bearing 1.0% Min 1.0% Min.

material with the soils consultant before placing foundations. 77 "

C te: SEKESIRR LG |
oncrete. . L \\\\\\\\’ 1 #4 Cont 1 #4 Cont PN
1. Concrete quality shall conform to the latest editions of ACI 117, ACI \///// X, ' . ' :

315, ACI 301 and ACI 318. Finishes shall conform to ACI 301, N #4.@ 12" EW ] :

paragraph 10.4. Surfaces not exposed to public view: rough form L g" i\ Note:

surfaces. N I BN Slope finished

2. Concrete shall be regular weight (144 pcf) unless noted otherwise Probable line Probable line grade a min. of 1% :
~ cement shall be type Il and shall conform to ASTM C150. Aggregate of excavation \\i// V X 2 of excavation [ away from

B e ey oSy e e e S0 e ith N N A A N A N N AN N AN A NANANANANG structure {typ)

max W/CM = 0.45 Section m Bureau Veritas North America

3. Submit mix designs for review before placement of concrete. 1/2"=1'-0" Plan review approval of documents
does not authorize construction to
4. Maximum aggregate size shall not exceed 1". @ Removable grizzly trackout proceed in violation of any federal Dia Alert
. . control device or approved state, nor local regulation, whether )1g Aler
5. Slump of concrete shall not exceed 4" +/-1". Slump shall be taken at alsosian oF nak Dial toll free
job site prior to adding superplasticizer, if any. 00 e . equal (typ) 100 : " tt1-803-227l;2$00 ; F
0" 0" 0" east two days before you dig
6. Fly ash may be used and shall conform to the following: ASTM C618, - '\ il (x 16'-4")
type F; ratio (by weight) of fly ash to total of fly ash and cement is X
no more than 25 percent. 12"+ Verify depth
7. Prol\fide 3/4" x 3/4" chamfers at all exposed corners of pads and Grade to drain N %Shar;t;iggﬁpjons N Grade to drain -
walls. U O
1.0% Min. : 0 prior to construction - - o na
8. Mechanically vibrate all concrete. -— i { ' Y= = = 0'(\)‘ J 1:0% Min._
. e\ —u - . . -~
9. Curing: conform to ACI 318. //\///\///\//\//> />//>/;> ) I ]— I =, ]— ) L LN //>\///\///< f gzglggi :: :;:;:9 E: 235 2:

a. Allslabs and cast-in-place finished concrete: provide membrane @ PP | (\_‘ y 9 PN o : S G
curing compound. Apply curing compound immediately upon the N R - | n n n n —— _ MNNS \\\/\\\ 0 12/19/2011 For Review (not for construction) EH AOB SSV
completion of finishing work. Once the concrete is set enough to X 7 Rev. Date Description Drawn By | Checked By | Passed By
walk on without harming the finish, apply a second heavy coat of N : Situation:
curing compound using a high pressure airless sprayer. Fg" ) Note:
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Mojave Solar Project
San Bernardino County, California

Draft Table 29b - Soil Analytical Results - Alpha Land Treatment Unit

July, 2025

Project No. MSP-25-002

(]
s
Sample E’ § é §
. . * = v =
Sample Identification Date Depth (feet) _g- g, -‘3 g
-~ é ~
- -
i
2/21/2018 7.2 ND ND F1
2/25/2022 7.3 ND ND
EL 211512024 772 ND ND
3/5/2025 8.97 ND ND
2/21/2018 7 6,100 16,000
4/10/2018 8 28 76
4/10/2018 9 15J 6
E2 4/23/2018 10 ND 1.3
2/25/2022 10 1,900 11,000
2/15/2024 8.72 11 160
3/5/2025 9.17 ND 8
2/21/2018 7.1 8,500 6,400 J
4/10/2018 8.1 13 90
4/10/2018 9.1 ND 6
E3 4/23/2018 10.1 ND 3.1J
2/25/2022 9.6 5,900 3,000
2/15/2024 8.5 ND 2,500
3/5/2025 7.9 ND ND
2/21/2018 no sample collected (no soil)
W1 2/25/2022 7.3 ND ND
2/15/2024 7.35 ND ND
3/5/2025 7.6 ND ND
2/21/2018 no sample collected (no soil)
W2 2/25/2022 7.3 ND ND
2/15/2024 7.4 ND ND
3/5/2025 7.71 ND ND
2/21/2018 no sample collected (no soil)
W3 2/25/2022 7 ND ND
2/15/2024 7.25 ND ND
3/5/2025 7.5 ND ND

Notes:

Sample nomenclature from Mojave Solar LLC
Prior to 2/21/18, soil was not present in Alpha LTU during sampling events
F1 = MS and/or MSD Recovery is outside acceptance limits

J = Results is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an

approximate value

ND = analyte not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

na = not analyzed
units in milligrams/kilogram

1,1-oxybisbenzene = diphenyl oxide (as listed on the laboratory analyses report)
Results detected above the laboratory reporting limit are bold
* = LTU samples collected and listed in the laboratory analyses report have the LTU area and
sample depth included in the sample identification
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